
permits, material, labor, and equipment, and upon the ability 

of the District to finance the cost of the Projects and other 

System facilities through the actual sale of the District's 

Bonds and (ii) subject to all present and future valid laws, 

orders, rules, and regulations of the United States of America, 

the State of Texas, and any regulatory body having jurisdic- 

tion. 

(c) yitle to Water; Indemnification. Title to all 

treated water supplied to each Contracting Party shall be in 

the District up to each Point of Delivery, at which point title 

shall pass to the receiving contracting Party. The Diatrict 

and each of the Contracting Parties shall save and hold each 

other party harmless from all claims, demands, and causes of 

action which may be asserted by anyone on account of the 

transportation and delivery of said water while title remains 

in such party. Notwithstanding any other provision of this 

contract, it is specifically provided that water obtained or 

resulting from the wastewater treatment operations of any 

Contracting Party shall be under the sole and exclusive domin-

ion, control, and ownership of such Contracting Party and the 

District shall have no right, title, or interest in or claim 

against such water of any nature whatsoever. 

(d) Payments Solely From Revenues. The District shall 

never have the right to demand payment by any Initial contract-

ing Party of any obligations assumed by it or imposed on it 

under and by virtue of this Contract from funds raised or to be 

raised by taxes, and the obligations under this contract shall 
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never be construed to be a debt of such kind as to require any 

of the Initial Contracting Parties to levy and collect a tax to 

discharge such obligation. 

(e) pperatOg Extvenamt of Initia4. Contracting Partips. 

Each of the Initial Contracting Parties represents and cove-

nants that all payments to be made by it under this Contract 

shall constitute reasonable and necessary ftoperating expenses" 

of its waterworks system, in accordance with Vernon's Ann. 

Tex. Civ. $t. Articles 1113 and 4413(32c). It is further 

recognized that the waterworks system of each Initial Contract-

ing Party is presently combined with its sewer system in 

accordance with law for operating and financing purposes. Each 

of the Initial Contracting Parties, respectively, represents 

and has determined that the treated water supply to be obtained 

from the System, including the Projeets and other System 

facilities, is absolutely necessary and essential to the 

present and future operation of its waterworks system and is 

the only available and adequate source of supply of treated 

water therefor. Accordingly, the payments required by this 

Contract to be made by each Initial Contracting Party shall 

Constitute reasonable and necessary operating expenses of its 

waterworks system and shall be made as provided by law, inclnd-

ing the aforesaid Articles 1113 and 4413(32c). In accordance 

with said Article 1113, such payments shall have priority over 

the payment of principal of and interest on all bonds and other 

34 

101 



similar obligations heretofore or hereafter issued by any 

Initial Contracting Party. 

(f) Initial Contracting Parties' gates For_ Water and  

geyer Sys em Services. Each of the Initial Contracting Parties 

agrees throughout the term of this Contract to continuously 

operate and maintain its combined waterworks and sewer System, 

and to fix and collect such rates and charges tor water and 

sewer services to be supplied by its combined waterworks and 

sewer system as aforesaid as will produce revenues in an amount 

equal to at least (1) all of its payments under this Contract 

and (ii) all other amounts required to be paid from said 

revenues by law and the provisions of the ordinances or resolu-

tions authorizing its revenue bonds or other obligations now or 

hereafter outstanding. 

(g) Initial Contracting arties' Vngonditkonal 9b1ioa-

tions. Recognizing the fact that the Initial Contracting 

Parties urgently require the facilities and services of the 

System, and that such facilities and services are essential and 

necessary for actual use and for standby purposes, and recog-

nizing the fact that the District will use payments received 

from the Initial Contracting Parties to pay and secure the 

Bonds, it is hereby agreed that each of the Initial Contracting 

Parties shall be unconditionally obligated to pay, without 
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offset or deduction, its proportionate.share of each Annual 

Requirement, as provided and determined by this Contract 

(including the obligations for paying fOr "minimums° as 

described in Section 9 (c) hereof), regardless of whether or 

not the District actually acquires, constructs, or completes 

the Projects or other System facilities or is actually deliver-

ing water from the System to any Contracting Party, or whether 

or not any Contracting Party agtually receives or uses water 

from the System whether due to Force Majeure or otherwise, and 

regardless of any other provisions of this or any other con-

tract or agreement between any of the parties hereto. This 

covenant by the Initial Contracting Parties shall. be  for the 

benefit of, and enforceable by, the owners of the Bonds as well 

as the District. 

Section 11. FORCE MAJEURE. If by reason of force majeure 

any party hereto shall be rendered unable wholly or in part to 

carry out its obligations under this Contract, other than the 

obligation of each Contracting Party to make the payments 

required under Section 9 of this Contract, then if such party 

shall give notice and full particulars of such force majeure in 

writing to the other parties within a reasonable time after 

occurrence of the event or cause relied on, the obligation of 

the party giving such notice, so far as it is affected by such 

force majeure, shall be suspended during the continuance Of the 

inability then claimed, but for no longer period, and any such 
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party shall endeavor to remove or overcome such inability with 

all reasonable dispatch. The term "Force Majeure" as employed 

herein shall mean acts of God, strikes, lockouts, or other 

industrial disturbances, acts of public enemy, orders of any 

kind of the Government of the United States or the State of 

Texas, or any Civil or military authority, insurrection, riots, 

epidemics, landslides, lightning, earthquake, fires, hurri-

canes, storms, floods, washouts, droughts, arrests, restraint 

of government and people, civil disturbances, explosions, 

breakage or accidents to machinery, pipelines or canals, 

partial or entire failure of water supply, or on account af any 

other causes not reasonably within the control of the party 

claiming such inability. 

Section 12. INSURANCE. The District agrees to carry and 

arrange for fire, casualty, public liability, and/or other 

insurance, including self insurance, on the System for purposes 

and in amounts which, as determined by the District, ordinarily 

would be carried by a privately owned utility company owning 

and operating such facilities, except that the District shall 

not be required to provide liability insurance except to insure 

itself against risk of loss due to claims for which it can, in 

the opinion of the District's legal counsel, be liable under 

the Texas Tort Claims Act or any similar law or judicial 

decision. Such insurance will provide, to the extent feasible 

and practicable, for the restoration of damaged or destroyed 
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properties and equipment, to minimize the interruption of the 

services of such facilities. All premiums for such insurance 

shall constitute an Operation and Maintenance Expense of the 

System. 

Section 13. TERM AND EFFECT OF CONTRACT. (a) This 

Contract shall, upon execution by the District and all of the 

Initial Contracting Parties, be effective as of the Contract 

Date, and this Contract shall continue in force and effect 

until all Bonds and all interest thereon shall have been paid 

Or provided for, and thereafter shall continUe in force and 

effect during the entire useful life of the System. The 

requirement for making the Annual Payments as prescribed in 

Section 9 of this Contract shall commence as of October 1, 

1988. Until October 1, 1988, payments for treated water shall 

continue to be made to the District by the Initial Contracting 

Parties in accordance with the eleven separate existing treated 

water supply contracts, and amendments thereto, between the 

District and the Initial Contracting Parties. 

(b) It is specifically agreed and understood that this 

Contract, as of the Contract Date, will supersede all of the 

contracts, agreements, and arrangements between each of the 

parties hereto with respect to the System and treated water 

from the System and the Bonds, and that this Contract, as of 

the Contract Date, wil/ completely amend and supersede all such 

contracts, agreements, and arrangements with respect to the 
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system and treated water from the System and the Bonds, and 

will constitute the sole agreement between the parties hereto 

or any of them with respect to the System and treated water 

from the System and the Bonds; and all such previous contracts, 

agreements, and arrangements shall be void and shall be of no 

force or effect, except for payments due and liabilities 

accrued thereunder prior to October 1, 1988, and except as 

provided in subsectiOns (a) and (c), of this Section 13, and 

except that the "AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL 

WATER DISTRICT AND THE CITY OF MoXINNEY FOR AN ADDITIONAL poxim 

OP DELIVERY", authorized by said City's resolution adopted 

September 2, 1986, and the District's resolution adopted 

December 18, 1986, shall be and remain in fall force and effect 

until its expiration, and said City shall make payments to the 

District thereunder in addition to those required under this 

Contract, with euoh additional payments to be treated and 

applied as "other revenues" in accordance with Section 9(b) of 

this Contract. 

(c) It is recognized by the parties to this Contract that 

the eleven previous treated water supply contracts, and axand 

manta thereto, between the District and the Initial Contracting 

Parties, respectively, which are being amended hereby, together 

with the proceedings relating thereto, previously have been 

submitted to an Attorney General of Texas, along with bonds of 

the District heretofore issued, as provided in the District 
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Act, and that an Attorney General, in his certificates and 

opinions relating to such bonds, found that such contracts were 

made in accordance with the constitution and laws of the State 

of Texas, and that they are valid and enforceable in accordance 

with their terms and provisions. Further, an Attorney General 

approved each of such contracts, with the effect that pursuant 

to the provisions of the District Act such contracts "Shall be 

valid and binding and shall be incontestable for any cause". 

rn order to protect the rights of the owners of the Bonds and 

the parties to this Contract, it is specifically agreed and 

understood by the parties to this Contract that, any provisions 

of this Contract to the contrary notwithStanding, if for any 

reason whatsoever this Contract, or any part of this Contract 

sficantly affecting the rights of the owners of the Bonds, 

should be held to be invalid or unconstitutional, or in contra-

vention of any law or any constitutional provisions, then the 

foregoing contracts shall be construed and deemed to be and to 

have been in full force and effect at all times to the extent 

required to protect the rights of the owners of the Bonds and 

the parties to such contracts. It is further agreed and 

understood by the parties to this Contract that this Contract 

is amendatory in nature and is not intended to, and does not, 

abrogate the rights of the owners of any Bonds, and is not 

intended to, and does not, affect adversely in any way the 

security therefor, but is intended to and does confirm the 
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security therefor, substantially restate, clarify, carry 

forward, update, improve, and extend the provisions of the 

previous contracts. 

Section 14. MODIFICATION. No change or modification of 

this Contract shall be made which will affect adversely the 

prompt payment when due of all moneys required to be paid by 

any Contracting Party under the terms of this Contract or any 

similar contract, and ne such change shall be effective which 

would cause a violation of any provisions of any Bond Resolu,-

tion. No change or modification of this Contract shall be made 

without the written consent of all parties hereto. 

Section 13. REGULATORY BODIES AND LAWS. This Contract is 

subject to all applicable Federal and State laws and any 

applicable permits, ordinances, rules, orders, and regulations 

of any local, state, or federal governmental authority having 

or asserting jurisdiction, but nothing eontained herein shall 

be construed as a waiver of any right to question or contest* 

any such law, ordinance, order, rule, or regulation in any 

forum having jurisdiction. 

Section 16. NOTICES. Unless otherwise provided herein, 

any notice, communication, request, reply, or advice (herein 

severally and collectively, for convenience, called "Notice") 

herein provided or permitted to be given, made, or accepted by 

any party to any other party must be in writing and may be 
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given or be served by depositing the same in the United States 

mail postpaid and registered or certified and addressed to the 

party to be notified, with return receipt requested, or by 

delivering the same to an officer of such party, or by prepaid 

telegram when appropriate, addressed to the party to be noti-

fied. Notice deposited in the mail in the manner hereinabove 

described shall be conclusively deemed to be effective, unless 

otherwise stated herein, from and after the eXpiration of three 

days after it is so deposited. Notice given in any other 

manner shall be effective only if and when received by the 

party to be notified. For the purposes of notice, the ad-

dresses of the parties shall, until changed as hereinafter 

provided, be as follows: 

If to the District, to: 

North Texas Municipal Water District 
P. O. Drawer C 
Wylie, Texas 'MSS 

If to the Initial Contracting Parties, as follows: 

City of Farmersville 
303 S. Main 
Farmersville, Texas 75031 

City of Forney 
101 E. Main Street 
Forney, Texas 75126 

City of Garland 
200 N. Fifth Street 
P. O. Box 469002 
Garland, Texas 75040 

City of McKinney 
P. O. Box 517 
McKinney, Texas 75069 
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City of Mesquite 
711 N. Galloway 
Mesquite, Texas 75149 

City of Plano 
P. O. Box 860358 
Plano, TeXaS 75086-0358 

City of Princeton 
306 N. Front Street 
Princeton, Texas 75077 

City of Richardson 
411 W. Arapaho Road 
Richardson, Texas 75080 

City of Rockwall 
205 W. Rusk 
Rockwall, Texas 75087 

City of Royse City 
P. O. Drawer A 
Royse City, Texas 75089 

City of Wylie 
P. O. BoX 428 
Wylie, Texas 75098 

The parties hereto shall have the right from time to tiMe and 

at any time to change their respective addresses and each shall 

have the right to specify as its address any other address by 

at least fifteen (15) days/ written notice to the other parties 

hereto. 

Section 17. SEVERABILITY. The parties hereto specifi-

cally agree that in case any one or more of the seCtions, sub-

sections, provisions, clauses, or words of this Contract or the 

application of such sections, subsections, provisions, clauses, 

or words to any situation or circumstance should be, or should 

be held to be, for any reason, invalid or unconstitutional, 
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under the laws or constitutions of the State of Texas or the 

United States of America, or in contravention of any such laws 

or constitutions, such invalidity, unconstitutionality, or 

contravention shall not affect any other sections, subsections, 

provisions, clauses, or words of this Contract or the applica-

tion of such sections, subsections, provisions, clauses, or 

words to any other situation or Circumstance, and it is in-

tended that this Contract shall be severable and Shall be 

construed and applied as if any such invalid or unconstitu-

tional section, subsection, provision, clause, or word had not 

been included herein, and the rights and obligations of the 

parties hereto shall be construed and remain in force accord-

ingly. 

Section 18. REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT. It is not intended 

hereby to specify (and this contract shall not be considered as 

specifying) an exclusive remedy for any default, but all such 

other remedies (other than termination) existing at law or in 

equity may be availed of by any party hereto and shall be 

cumulative. Recognizing however, that the District's under-

taking to provide and maintain a supply of water hereunder is 

an obligation, failure in the performance of which cannot be 

adequately compensated in money damages alone, the District 

agrees, in the event of any default on its part, that each 

Contracting Party shall have available to it the equitable 

remedy of mandamus and specific performance in addition to any 
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other legal or equitable remedies (other than termination) 

which may also be available. Recognizing that failure in the 

performance of any Initial Contracting Party's obligations 

hereunder could not be adequately compensated in Money damages 

alone, each Initial Contracting Party agrees in the event of 

any default on its part that the District shall have available 

td it the equitable remedy of mandamus and specific performance 

in addition to any other legal or equitable remedies (other 

than termination) which may also be available to the District. 

No waiver or waivers of any breach or default (or any breaches 

or defaults) by any party hereto or of performance by any other 

party of any duty or obligation hereunder shall be deemed a 

waiver thereof in the future, nor shall any such waiver or 

waivers be deemed or construed to be waiver of subsequent 

breaches or defaults of any kind, character, or description*  

under any circumstances. 

Section 19* VENUE. All amounts due under this Contract, 

including, but not limited to, payments due under this Contract 

or damages for the breach of this Contract, shall be paid and 

be due in Collin County, Texas, which is the County in which 

the principal administrative office6 of the District are 

located. It is specifically agreed among the parties to this 

Contract that Collin County, Texas, is a principal place of 

performance of this Contract; and in the event that any legal 
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City Secret 

proceeding is brought to enforce this Contract or any provision 

hereof, the same shall be brought in Collin County, Texas. 

IN WrTNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto acting under au-

thority of their respective governing bodies have caused this 

Contract to be duly executed in several oounterparts, each of 

which shall constitute an original, all as of the day and year 

first above written, which is the date of this Contract. 

NORTH 	S MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

BY 
, Boar of 6rrectors 

ATTEST: 

<:.4( 
eoretary#  Board of Di actors 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

-kref_-C,14.414(ele 	4:06 
Attorneys for the District 

(DISTRICT SEAL) 

CITY OF FARMERSV/LLE, TEXAS 

ATTEST: 

4 6 
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ty 

APPED 	TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

IFF'  

orney 

(CITY SEAL) 

CI Y OF FORNEY, TEXAS 

Mayor 

ATTEST: 

5/14164-- 

ty Secretary 

PROVED AS TO FORM AND LEG LITY: 

wct....

1 
1 

City Attorney 

(CITY SEAL) 

OF GARLAND, TEXAS 

mayor 

ATTEST: 

City Secretary 

(CITY SEAL) 
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APPROVED AS TO FORM íLEGALITY: 

(CITY SEAL) 

ATTEST: 

City At rney 

CITY oF SQUITE 

BY 
Mayor 

CITY OF MoKINNEY, TEXAS 

BY 
Mayor 

City Se-lc1:44."—f-----7  

(CITY SEAL) 

APPROVED 	TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

y Attorney 

CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS 

BY 	  
Mayor 
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APP OVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

C ty Attorney 

ATTE : • 

-ocifrfa' e 

City/At orney 

AT3X.1T: 

City Secretary 

(CITY SEAL) 

CITY OF PRrNCETON, TEXAS 

BY  Yrtn.h4 &O/d&  
V Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

(CITY SEAL) 

CITY OF RICHARDSON, TEXAS 

ATTEST: 

(12pu6KA*1  
Ciry Secretary 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 

(5:1elkt -Z)  
City 	orney 

(ciTY SEAL) 
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Cfty Attorney 

CITY OF ROCXWALL, TEXAS 

Mayor 

ATTEST: 

APPRO19 V2 S TO FORM AND LEGALITY 

(CITY SEAL) 

CITY OF ROYSE CITY TEXAS 

ATTEST: 

41LE-- 
City Secretary 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

(CITY SEAL) 
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APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 

/R404 -alia,tei ZEr 
City Attorney 	Znkr 

(CITY 

e 
„t1E, 'Vero* 
-fdntrinomow 
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ATTACHMENT C 

North Texas Municipal Water District's 
September 28, 2018 Announcement of 
FY2019 Rate Increase to Petitioning 

Cities 



NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL 
WATER DISTRICT 

Regional Service Through Unity 

September 28, 2018 

Mr. Dan Johnson 
City Manager 
City of Richardson 
P. O. Box 830309 
Richardson, TX 75083 

RE: 2018-19 Annual Budget Charges 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

The 2018-19 Annual Budget was approved by the NTMWD Board of Directors at the September 2018 Board Meeting. 
The water rate is being adjusted from $2.78 to $2.92 per 1,000 gallons, the excess water rate is being adjusted from 40.0¢ 
to 42.0¢ per 1,000 gallons and the City's Minimum Annual Demand is 11,019,311,000 gallons for 2018-19. Enclosed are 
the 2018-19 Budget Summary and Billing Schedules for the following charges: 

• Regional Water System $ 32,176,388.12 
• Regional Wastewater System $ 	7,598,138.00 
• Upper East Fork Interceptor System $ 	3,986,487.00 
• Regional Solid Waste System $ 	4,016,288.00 

The NTMWD Board of Director's goal is to continue to provide an effective, responsible level of service while maintaining 
a reasonable cost to the cities. Your continued cooperation and support will allow the District to maintain an excellent 
level of service. 

505 E. Brown Street • P.O. Box 2408 • Wylie, Texas 75098-2408 • Telephone: (972) 442-5405 • Fax: (972) 295-6440 

120 



Mr. Dan Johnson 
City Manager 
City of Richardson 
September 28, 2018, Page Two 

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Erik Fe!thous, Assistant Deputy - Finance, 
by email at efelthous@ntmwd.com. 

Sincerely, 

THOMAS W. KULA 
Executive Director / General Manager 

TWK/EAF/dtf 
Enclosures 

cc: 	John Murphy, Director, NTMWD 
John Sweeden, Director, NTMWD 
Keith Dagen, Director of Finance 
Darryl Fourte, Director of Public Services 
Don Magner, First Assistant City Manager 
Travis Switzer, Assistant Director of Public Services — Environmental Operations 
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REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM 
BUDGET SUMMARY 
September 27, 2018 

Revenues: 

2016-16 
ACTUAL 

2016-17 
ACTUAL 

2017-18 
BUDGET 

2017-18 
AMENDED 

Treated Water Sales 
Members 209,429,504 $ 	233,740,290 264,183,739 260,107,618 
Customers 43,114,579 48,832,124 55,208,745 56,002,362 
Retail Customers 21,688 21,514 20,000 20,000 
Raw Water Sales 2,086 1,462 2,780 1,500 
Total 252,567,857 282,595,390 319,415,265 316,131,479 

Other Charges 
Administrative 5,068,955 4,775,460 4,111,990 4,111,990 
IT Services 130,197 753,913 1,011,760 983,245 
Laboratory 2,133,305 2,325,340 1,891,990 1,891,990 
Maintenance & Technical Services 1,087,468 1,300,530 1,103,500 1,234,405 
Permitting 538,555 580,775 364,525 364,525 
Regulatory Comphance 240,115 637,825 242,030 242,030 
Research & Development 590,935 667,485 585,090 585,090 
Safety 397,980 397,980 
Inspectors 1,899,884 2,107,694 2,090,000 2,527,000 
Other 780,965 1,005 763 367,711 474,531 
Total 12,470,379 14,154,784 12,166,576 12,812,786 

Interest Income 80,182 192,825 144,000 412,335 

Total $ 	265,118,418 $ 	296,942,999 $ 	331,725,840 329,356,600 

Exoenchtures: 

Personnel 
Salaries & Wages 26,363,934 29,073,914 32,815,570 32,670,225 

Other 12 483,943 13,532369 14,007,855 14,565,415 
Total 38,847,878 42,606,283 46,823,425 47,235,640 

Supplies 
Fuel 346,034 364,497 451,690 407,290 

Chemicals 19,864,911 19,367,857 25,385,285 27,824,755 

Other 5 058,555 6,305,100 5,848 085 6,178,155 

Total 25,269,500 26,057,454 31,685,060 34,410,200 

Services 
Power 13,116,950 14,462;476 18,541,160 13,341,700 

Water Purchases 2,662,661 3,195,449 5,614,880 3,839,660 

Other 20,238,718 22,399,272 24,291,095 24,439,155 

Total 36,018,320 40,057,197 46,447,135 41,420,505 

Capital Outlay 2,770,231 2,788,715 2,272,500 2,304,745 

Escrow - Rsv for M amt 50,000 00 50,000 50,000 

Capital Improvement Fund 76,902,555 67,255,000 68,185,000 77,325,000 

Debt Service 85,053,349 111,769,284 136,128,740 123,625,410 

Special Projects 530,674 95,000 63,500 

Total $ 	264,861,832 $ 	291,114,606 $ 	331,686,860 $ 	326,435,000 

Revenues Over / (Under) Expenditures 256,586 5,828,393 38,980 2,921,600 

122 



REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM MEMBERS 

2018 - 19 BILLING SCHEDULE 

MINIMUM ANNUAL DEMAND 
0 poo Gal) 

AU.EN FARMERSVILLE FORNEY FRISCO GARLAND MCKINNEY MESQUITE PLANO PRINCETON RICHARDSON ROCKWALL ROYSE CITY WYUE TOTAL 

6,011,205 250,487 1,955.155 10 986 490 13,721,955 11863.029 8,297856 26,719,809 535,076 11 019811 3,953,622 493.325 1,577,555 97,115,701 

OCTOBER 51,462,719 39 $65,246 64 3475,994 20 52,673,370 so 33,338,998 60 82911.000 611 32,019.095 72 $6,501 811 28 5130,199 92 32,581,362 12 5962,037 24 9120,036 00 5456,868 36 323801,738 92 

NOVEMBER 1,462,728 00 68,247 00 478006 00 2,673260 00 3,339,010 00 2,911,004 00 2,019,099 00 8,501,821 00 130,202 00 2,681,368 00 962,049 00 120,043 00 456,873 00 23,801,826 00 

DECEMBER 1,462,725 00 65247 00 476,006 00 2,673,380 00 3,339,010 00 2,911,004 00 2,019,099 00 6,501,621 00 130,202 00 2,681,366 00 962,049 00 120,043 00 456 873 OD 23 901,925 00 

JANUARY 1,4132,729 00 68,247 00 478 006 00 2,673,360 00 3,339,010 00 2,911,004 00 2,019,099 00 6,501,821 00 130,202 00 2 651,366 00 962.049 00 120,043 00 456,673 00 23 801,525 00 

FEBRUARY 1,452,728 00 65 247 00 476,006 00 2,673,380 00 3,339,010 00 2,911,004 00 2,019,099 00 8,501,521 00 130.202 00 25111.366 00 962,049 00 120,043 00 456,573 00 23,801,828.00 

MARCI4 1,462,728 00 68,247 00 476,006 00 2,673,380 00 3.339,010 00 2811,004 00 2,019,099 00 5,501.821 oo 130.202 00 2,681,368 CO 962,049 00 120,043 00 456,873 00 23,801,528 00 

APRIL 1,452,728 00 68,247 OD 476,006 00 2 673,350 00 3,339,010 00 2 911,004 00 2,019,099 00 6,501 521 00 130,202 CO 2,681,366 00 962,049 00 120,043 00 456,873 00 23 601,529 00 

MAY 1,462,728 00 66,247 00 476.006 00 2,673,380 00 3,339,010 00 2,911,004 00 2,019,099 OD 6,501,521 00 130,202 00 2,681,366 00 962,049 00 120.043 00 458,873 00 23 801,525 00 

JUNE 1,462,725 00 88,247 00 476,006 00 2,673,380 00 3,339,010 00 2,911,004 00 2,019,099 00 6,501,521 oo 130,202 00 2,681,366 00 962,049 00 120,043 00 456,873 00 23,801,02e 00 

JULY 1,462,725 00 65,247 00 478,006 00 2,573,360 00 3,339.010 00 2 911.004 00 2,019,099 00 6,501,621 00 130,202 CO 2.681,366 00 962,049 00 120,043 00 456,873 00 23,801,825 00 

AUGUST 1,462,728 00 69 247 OD 476,006 00 2,673,380 00 3,339,010 00 2,911,004 00 2,019.009 00 5,501,821 00 130,202 00 2,631,366 00 962,049 OD 120 043 00 455 873 00 23 801.825 00 

SEPTEMBER 1,482,729 00 65 247 OD 476,006 00 2,673,360 00 3,339,010 00 2,911,004 00 2,019,099 00 6,501,621 OD 130,202 00 2,651,366 00 962,049 00 120,043 00 456 873 00 23,801.828 00 

TOTAL 17,552,727 36 818,963 64 5,712,080 20 32,080,550 80 ,...40,0E121_,8 60 34,932,044 68 24 229,194 72 76,021,642 28 1,562821 92 32,175,388 12 11,544,578 24 1,440,509 00 5,492,469 36 255 621,646 92 



REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM 
BUDGET SUMMARY 
September 27, 2018 

Revenues. 

2015-16 
ACTUAL 

2016-17 
ACTUAL 

2017-18 
BUDGET 

2017-18 
AMENDED 

201748 

Budget 

Change 

2018-19 
PROPOSED 

2011149 

Budget 

Change 

Wastewater Sales 
Members $ 	52,019,552 $ 	56,204,243 $ 	62,156,830 $ 	61,679,665 o rm $ 	67,986,690 $ 4% 

Customers 2,237,238 1,333,326 1,721,500 1,847,830 7 34% 2,037,170 1835 

Total 54,256,789 57,537,569 63,878,330 63,527,495 o 55% 70,023,860 s 65 
Other Charges 
Other 615,427 668,429 580,470 631,995 s es% 571,735 -155 
Total 615,427 568,429 580,470 631,995 a us 571,735 -155 

Interest income 24,493 47,159 40,525 118,055 191 31% 62,715 54 is% 

Total 54,896,710 $ 	58 253.157 $ 	6,4,499,325 $ 	64 277 645 0 34% $ 	70,658,310 9 5% 

Expenditures: 

Personnel 
Salanes & Wages 6,966,529 7,221,964 8,081,040 7,748,160 -4 125 8,436,090 4 4% 

Other 3,316,684 3,648,024 3,699,840 3,806,110 2 87% 3,876,715 455 

Total 10,283,213 10,869,987 11,780,880 11,554,270 -192% 12,312,805 455 

Supplies 
Fuel 435,262 376,775 593,690 493,690 -16645 562.170 5 3% 

Chemicals 4,852,383 4,390,856 4,886,285 4,906,330 o 41% 5,044,645 3 2% 

Other 2,922,505 3,176,231 2,785,540 3,025,840 605 3,036,550 905 

Total 8,210,150 7,943,863 8,265,515 8,425,860 1 94% 8,643,365 455 

Services 
Power 2,788,573 2.485,553 2,960,000 2,894,500 -2215 3,247,600 9 7% 

Other 12,616 172 13,376,281 13,301,425 13,162,880 -i o45 14,682,665 10 4% 

Total 15,404,745 15,861,834 16,261,425 16,057,380 -1255 1 7,930,265 10 3% 

Capital Outlay 2,133,701 882,488 1,623,500 1,674,400 3 145 1,928,300 15 8% 

Escrow 
Reserve tor Maintenance 100,000 na 432,750 na 
Preventive Maintenance na 200,000 na 

Capital Improvement Fund 630,630 - na 750,000 s• 

Debt Service 18,134,270 22,694,985 26,568,005 26,565,635 -o oils 28,460,825 7 1% 

Special Projects ne ne 

Total $ 	54,896,710  $ 	58,253 157  $ 	64,499,325  $ 64_277 545 
- 	-teemeeeseeemmet= 

-0 245 $ 	70,658.310  9 5% 

Revenues Over / (Under) Expenditures 
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REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM 
MEMBER CITY CHARGES 

September 27, 2018 

Member City Charges: 

2015-16 
ACTUAL 

2016-17 
ACTUAL 

2017-18 
BUDGET 

2017-18 
AMENDED 

2018-19 
PROPOSED 

Allen $ 	4,561,141 $ 	5,054,815 $ 	5,742,710 $ 	5,271,260 $ 	5,811,354 
Fomey 1,522,571 1,581,689 1,646,469 1,842,066 2,030,804 
Fnsco 2,025,456 2,503,674 2,674,772 2,802,785 3,089,958 
Heath 811,786 817,993 890,948 822,255 906,502 
McKinney 9,614,868 10,055,202 11,439,759 10,904,959 12,022,279 
Mesquite 7,968,638 8,342,185 9,128,040 9,453,603 10,422,220 
Plano 16,653,164 17,994,200 20,126,753 19,139,003 21,099,982 
Pnnceton 442,887 514,418 538,274 613,500 676,358 
Prosper 733,680 908,037 1,021,833 980,550 1,081,017 
Richardson 5,688,739 5,929,765 6,525,420 6,891,986 7,598,138 
Rockwall 1,083,525 1,373,136 1,176,378 1,797,385 1,981,545 
Seagoville 913,097 1,129,131 1.245,474 1,160,313 1,266,533 

Total $ 	52,019,552 $ 	56,204,243 $ 	62,156,830 $ 	61,679 665 $ 	67,986,690 
_ 

Cost per 1,000 $ 	1 54 $ 	1 91 $ 	2 11 $ 	1 96 $ 	2 14 

Flows (1,000): 

Allen 2,953,688 2,647,091 2,726,407 a 239% 2,686,254 8546% 2,713,117 5505 

Forney 985,981 828,294 781,677 2 649% 938,724 2 967% 948,111 2 967% 

Fnsco 1,311,638 1,311,117 1.269,874 430.5% 1,428,310 4 544% 1,442,593 4 545% 

Heath 525,694 428,364 422,986 i 4335 419,024 i 55354 423,214 i 333% 

McKinney 6,226.363 5,265,679 5,431,136 19405% 5,557,208 17 680% 5,612,780 17 663% 

Mesquite 5,160,303 4.368,611 4,333,625 146955 4,817.592 15 327% 4.865,768 15 330% 

Plano 10,784,198 9,423,151 9,555,370 32 361% 9,753,308 31 030% 9,850,841 31 035% 

Pnnceton 286,803 269,389 255,551 0066% 312,642 0 995% 315,768 0 Os% 

Prosper 475,114 475,518 485,125 1 644% 499,692 1590% 504,689 1590% 

Richardson 3,683,894 3,105,282 3,098,006 104995 3,512,182 11 1745 3,547,304 11176% 

Rockwall 701,665 719,080 558,497 1595% 915,954 2 9145 925,114 29155 

Seagoville 591,300 591,300 591,300 2004% 591,300 1 951% 591,300 1 96554 

Total 33,686,641 29,432,876 29 509 554 loo mos 31,432,190  100000% _ 	31,740,599  100000% 
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REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM 

2018-19 BILLING SCHEDULE 

ALLEN FORNEY FRISCO HEATH MCKINNEY MESQUITE PLANO PRINCETON PROSPER RICHARDSON ROCKWALL SEAGOVILLE TOTAL 

OCTOBER 5968,554 $338,464 5514,988 5151,082 $2,003,709 51 ,737,030 $3,518,662 3112718 5180,167 31 ,266,348 5330,255 5211,083 511,331,080 

NOVEMBER 484,280 169,234 257 ,497 75,542 1,001,857 868,519 1,758,332 56,364 90,085 633,179 185,129 105,545 55,665,563 

DECEMBER 484,280 169,234 257,497 75,542 1 .001,857 868,519 1,758,332 56,364 90,085 633,179 165,129 105,545 55,665,563 

JANUARY 484,280 169,234 257,497 75,542 1,001,857 868,519 1,758,332 58,364 90,085 633,179 185,129 105,545 35,665,563 

FEBRUARY 484,280 169,234 257,497 75,542 1,001,857 868,519 1,758,332 56,364 90,085 633,179 165,129 105,545 55,665,563 

MARCH 484,280 189,234 257,497 75,542 1,001,857 888,519 1,758,332 56,364 90,085 633,179 165, 129 105,545 35,665,563 

APRIL 484,280 169,234 257,497 75,542 1,001,857 868,519 1,758,332 56,364 90,085 633,179 165,129 105,545 $5,665,563 

MAY 484,280 169,234 257,497 75,542 1,001,857 868,519 1,758,332 56,364 90,085 633,179 165,129 105,545 55,665,563 

JUNE 484,280 169,234 257,497 75,542 1,001,857 868,519 1,758,332 56,364 90,085 633,179 165,129 105,545 55,865,563 

JULY 484,280 169,234 257,497 75,542 1,001,857 868,519 1,758,332 56,364 90,085 633,179 165,129 105,545 55,665,563 

AUGUST 484,280 169,234 257,497 75,542 1,001,857 868,519 1,758,332 56,364 90,085 633,179 165,129 105,545 55,665,563 

TOTAL 55,811,354 52,030,804 53,089,958 5908,502 512,022,279 510,422,220 521,099,982 5676,358 51 ,081,017 57,598,138 51 ,981,545 51 ,266,533 587,986,690 



UPPER EAST FORK INTERCEPTOR SYSTEM 
BUDGET SUMMARY 
September 27, 2018 

!lemmas_ 

2015-16 
ACTUAL 

2016-17 
ACTUAL 

2017-18 
BUDGET 

2017-18 
AMENDED 

Wastewater Sales 
Members 5 	23,318,567 $ 	27,642,363 $ 	31,805,395 5 	31,591,435 
Customers 1,329,447 882,125 1 206,830 1,389,950 

Total 24,648,014 28,524 487 33,012,225 32,981,385 
Transfer from PM Escrow 845,450 845,450 
Other 164,258 165,566 195,480 206,340 
Interest Income 5,852 20,904 20,775 40,250 

Total $ 	24,818 124 $ 	28,710,957 $ 	34.073,930 . $ 	34,073,425 

Expenditures: 

Personnel 
Salaries & Wages 982,771 1,171,370 1,271,060 1,368,885 
Other 531,874 486,538 618,475 644,685 

Total 1,514,646 1,857,908 1,689,535 2,013,370 

Supplies 
Fuel 37,171 47,080 43,080 63,080 
Chemicals 1,837,137 2,037,956 2,153,310 2,185,175 
Other 530,199 518,221 567.270 621,530 
Total 2,404,507 2,603,258 2,763,660 2,889,785 

Services 
Power 1 463 178 1,252,578 1,375,000 1.375,000 
Other 3,420,768 4 510,911 4,651,175 4,506,825 
Total 4,883,945 5,763,489 6,026,175 5,881,825 

Capital Outlay 405,461 139,763 290,000 203,350 

Escrow 
Preventatrve Maintenance 1,000,000 
Rsv for Maintenance 

Total 1,000,000 

Capital Improvement Fund 2,593,620 200,000 200,000 

Debt Service 13,015,945 17,546,540 22,904,560 22,905,095 

Special Projects 

Total $ 	24,818,124 
a 

28 710 957 $ 	34,073 930 $ 	34,073,425 

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures 

2017.13 	 2011-19 

Budget 	2018-19 	Budget 

Change PROPOSED Change 

-0 7% $ 	34,124,830 	7 3% 

la 1% 	1,403,150 	16 3% 

.4) is 	35,527,980 	7 ens 
o Os 	 - -100 0% 

5 etc 	 234,100 	19 ex 
ssm 	 33,550 ei s% 

o oic $ 	35,795 630 	s i% 

77% 	1,428,885 12 4% 

42% 	672,345 a 7% 

6 6% 	 2,101,230 11 2% 

46 4% 
	

51,290 	11;1% 
1 5% 
	

2,316,210 	76% 

e ex. 
	

652,925 	is 1% 
3 0% 
	

3,020,425 	9 3% 

ooic 	1,334,100 	3 0% 

-3 is 	5,503,035 	16 3% 

-2 4% 	 6,837,135 	13 5% 

-29 9% 	 235,000 -ia eas 

no 	 ma 
na 	58,030 	ma 

na 	 58,030 	no 

o ci% 	 550,000 1750% 

o o% 	22,993,810 	0 4% 

a, 	  no 

o a% $ 	35,795 630  5 1% 

na 	 no 
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UPPER EAST FORK INTERCEPTOR SYSTEM 
MEMBER CITY CHARGES 

September 27, 2018 

Member City Charges: 

2015-16 
ACTUAL 

2016-17 
ACTUAL 

2017-18 
BUDGET 

2017-18 
AMENDED 

2018-19 
PROPOSED 

Allen $ 	2,786,032 $ 	3,352,619 $ 	3,915,567 $ 	3,697,860 $ 	3,995,317 
Frisco 1,237,190 1,661,369 1,823,747 1,966,192 Z 124,352 
McKinney 5,872,944 6,667,273 7,800,001 7,649,976 8,265,340 
Plano 10,172,072 11,933,309 13,723,076 13,426,269 14 506,279 
Pnnceton 270,519 341,259 367,013 430,379 464,998 
Prosper 500,929 672,940 782,711 731,070 782,057 
Richardson 2,478,880 3 013,593 3,413,280 3,689,689 3,986,487 

Total 23,318,587 $ 	27,642,363 $ 	31 805,395 _ 	_, 	_31 591 435 34,124,830 
m•el•••=-.---1111•1•11 

'. 

Cost per 1 000 $ 	0 94 $ 	1 27 $ 	1 44 $ 	1 38 $ 	1 47 

Flows (1 .000)* 

Allen 2,953,688 2,647,091 2,726,407 12.311% 2,688,254 11 705% 2,713,117 117011% 
Fnsco 1,311,638 1,311,117 1,269,874 5734% 1,428,310 e 224% 1,442,593 a 225% 

McKinney 6,226,363 5,265,679 5,431,136 24 524% 5,557,208 24 215% 5,0312,780 24 221% 

Plano 10,784,198 9,423,151 9,555,370 43 147% 9,753,308 42 500% 9,850,841 42 509% 

Pnnceton 286,803 289,389 255,551 115456 312,842 1362% 315,768 1 mit 
Prosper 531,075 531,075 531,075 2 396% 531,075 2 314% 531,075 2292% 
Richardson 2,628,064 2,379,287 2,376,665 10 732% 2680,318 11 679% 2,707,121 i i aux 

Total 24 721,829 21,826,789 22,146,078100 oco% 22,949,115 leo ceox 23,173,295 too °pox 
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UPPER EAST FORK INTERCEPTOR SYSTEM 

2018-19 BILLING SCHEDULE 

ALLEN FRISCO MCKINNEY PLANO PRINCETON PROSPER RICHARDSON TOTAL 

OCTOBER $665,877 $354,052 $1,377,550 $2,417,709 $77,498 $130,337 $664,407 $5,687,430 

NOVEMBER 332,944 177,030 688,779 1,208,857 38,750 65,172 332,208 2,843,740 

DECEMBER 332,944 177,030 688,779 1,208,857 38,750 65,172 332,208 2,843,740 

JANUARY 332,944 177,030 688,779 1,208,857 38,750 65,172 332,208 2,843,740 

FEBRUARY 332,944 177,030 688,779 1,208,857 38,750 65,172 332,208 2,843,740 

MARCH 332,944 177,030 688,779 1,208,857 38,750 65,172 332,208 2,843,740 

APRIL 332,944 177,030 688,779 1,208,857 38,750 65,172 332,208 2,843,740 

MAY 332,944 177,030 688,779 1,208,857 38,750 65,172 332,208 2,843,740 

JUNE 332,944 177,030 688,779 1,208,857 38,750 65,172 332,208 2,843,740 

JULY 332,944 177,030 688,779 1,208,857 38,750 65,172 332,208 2,843,740 

AUGUST 332,944 177,030 688,779 1,208,857 38,750 65,172 332,208 2,843,740 

TOTAL $3,995,317 $2,124,352 $8,265,340 $14,506,279 $464,998 $782,057 $3,986,487 $34,124,830 



REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM 
BUDGET SUMMARY 
September 27, 2018 

Revenues: 

2015-16 
ACTUAL 

2016-17 
ACTUAL 

2017-18 
BUDGET 

2017-111 

2017-18 	Budget 

AMENDED 	Change 

201 8-19 

PROPOSED 

Solid Waste Sales 
Members 23,313,045 $ 	24,669,171 $ 	25,866,330 24,700,160 	-4 5% $ 26,116,955 
Customers 4,402,391 6,091 060 5,467,725 5,507,105 	0 7% 5,631,756 
Total 27,715,436 30,760,220 31,324,055 30,207,265 	-3 6% 31,748,710 

Other Charges 
Sludge Disposal 2,835,493 3,184,844 3,132,900 3,169,430 	1.2% 3,215,615 
Composting 472,902 616,197 586,800 536200 	-1 5% 655,280 
Other 181,312 601,028 787,750 1,408,685 	78 11% 1,749,930 
Total 3,489,706 4,202,068 4,507,450 5,114,915 	13 5% 5,520,825 

Interest Income 8,404 22,512 18,630 55,690 	191" 32,210 

Total 31 213,546 $ 	34 984 800 $ 	35 850 135 35k  377M  870 	-1 3% ans==ansineoms 
37201,745 

Expenditures: 

Personnel 
Salanes &Wages 8,683,772 7,276,064 7,304,235 7,271,185 	s% 7,755,610 
Other 3,191,457 3,486265 3,456,625 3,547,885 	26% 3,620,870 
Total 9,875,230 10,762,629 10,760,760 10,819,070 	5% 11,376,480 

Supplies 
Fuel 1,700,012 1,541,959 2,212,780 1,593,665 	-28 0% 2,359,610 
Chemicals 38,002 53,168 162,500 102,615 	-38 1% 136,500 
Other 1,929,073 1,728,880 1,847,460 1,987,745 	7 ex 2,097,165 
Total 3,667,086 3,324,008 4,222,740 3,683,925 	-12 0of. 4,593,275 

Services 
Power 178,731 183,886 141,000 184,210 	38 0% 139,200 
Other 6,323,988 6,838,892 6,118,730 6,342,495 	3 7% 6,454,750 
Total 6,602,719 7,022,578 6,259,730 6,526,705 	431 6,593,950 

Capital Outlay 4,355,691 4,379,721 4,728,600 4,508,895 	4 6% 4,697,500 

Escrow 
Rsv for Maint 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 	0% 50,000 
Equip Replacement 600,000 50,000 1,681,765 1,881,765 	o o% 1280,000 
Total 650,000 100,000 1,731,765 1,731,766 	a% 1,330,000 

Capital Improvement Fund 980,000 3,779,500 1,360,000 1,360,000 	o 3% 1,733,000 

Debt Service 5,182,820 5,616,365 6,748,540 6,749,510 	00% 6,937,640 

Special Projects 40 000 - 	-100 0% 40,000 

Total 31,213,546 34 984,800 35250,135 35,377.870 	-1 3% $ 37 301,745 

Revenues Over l (Under) Expenditures na 
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REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM 
MEMBER CITY CHARGES 

September 27, 2018 

Member City Charms' 

2015-16 
ACTUAL 

2016-17 
ACTUAL 

2017-18 
BUDGET 

2017-18 
AMENDED 

2018.19 
PROPOSED 

Alien $ 	2,270,690 $ 	2415,852 $ 	2,539,834 $ 	2,468,399 S 	2,578,379 
Frisco 3,846,652 4,095,082 4,646,915 4,273,607 4,632,767 
McKinney 4,958917 5,381,333 5,452,259 5,380,796 5,647,893 
Plano 8,310,401 8,805,414 9,074,795 8,804,581 9,241,828 
Richardson 3,926,383 3,971 490 4,142 527 3,772,777 4,016,288 

Total $_ 	23,313,045 24,669,171 25 856,330 e======gmnela.e 
24i  700

h 
160 $ 	26 116 955 

i 	A see===mlmosenam 

Cost per Ton 36 62 $ 	37 92 $ 	38 25 37 17 38 25 

Billing Tons 

Allen 62,009 63,712 88,408 1 023% 86,408 s sem 67,408 
Frisco 105,051 108,003 121,501 17 972% 114,974 17 302% 121,117 
McKinney 135,425 141,923 142,558 zi Dm 144,761 21714% 147,656 
Plano 226,949 232,227 237,275 35 007% 236,872 35 944% 241,609 
Richardson 107,223 104,738 108,313 le 021% 101,500 15 274% 105,000 

Total 636,657  650,603  676 055 IN 000% 664,515  too oom 682,790  

131 



Bond Service Component Charge 
Allen 

Allocation 
	

9 7925% 
Charges $ - $ 

Fnsco 	McKinney 
16 0033% 	22 2317% 

- 	$ 	- 	$ 

Plano 	Richardson 	Total  
35 5517% 	16 4208% 	100 0000% 

- 	$ 	- 	$ 	- 

B 

Regional Solid Waste System 
Member Charge Allocation 

SeptcWw27,2018 

I 	Bond Service Component - Contnbuting Weight 

A Actual Tons 	5 Year Average Tons 
Allen Frisco McKinney Plano Richardson Total 

FY13 53,445 80,723 123,928 189,673 88,485 536,254 
FY14 55,142 86,152 127,467 206,079 90,028 564,868 
FY15 59,591 100,371 138,488 212,070 102,357 612,877 
FY16 62,009 105,051 135,425 226,949 107,223 636,657 
FY17 63,712 108,003 141,923 232,227 104,738 650,603 
Average 58,780 96,080 133,446 213,400 98,566 600,252 

B 

C 

25% of Largest Year Tons 
Allen 	Frisco 	McKinney 	Plano 	Richardson  

Year 	 FY17 	FY17 	FY17 	FY17 	FY00 
Tons 	 63,712 	108,003 	141,923 	232,227 	117,032 
25% 	 15,928 	27,001 	35,481 	58 057 	29,258 

Greater of 5 Year Average Tons or 25% of Largest Year Tons 
Allen 	Frisco 	McKinney 	Plano 	Richardson 

Tons 	 58,780 	96 060 	133,446 	213,400 	98,566 
Allocation 	 9 7925% 	16 0033% 	22 2317% 	35 5517% 	16 4208% 

Total 
600,252 

100 0000% 

II 	Operations and Maintenance Component - Estimated Contnbuting Weight 

Allen 
	

Fnsco 
	

McKinney 
	

Plano 	Richardson 
	

Total 
Tons 
	

67,408 
	

121,117 
	

147 656 
	

241,609 	105,000 
	

682,790 
Allocation 
	

9 8724% 
	

17 7385% 
	

21 6254% 
	

35 3856% 	15 3781% 
	

100 0000% 

III 	FY19 Budget Member Charges 

A Components 

Expenditures 
Other Revenues 
Total 

Bond 	O&M 	Total  
$ 6,937,540 $ 30,364,205 $ 37 301,745 
$ (6,937,540) $ (4,247,250) $ (11,184,790)  
$ 	- 	$ 26,116,955 $ 26,116,955 

C 

D 

Operations & Maintenance Component Charge 
Allen 	Fnsco 	McKinney 	Plano 

Allocation 	 9 8724% 	17 7385% 	21 6254% 	35 3856% 

Charges 	$ 2,578,379 $ 4,632,767 $ 5,647,893 $ 9,241,628 

Total Charges 

Richardson 	Total  
15 3781% 	100 0000% 

$ 4,016,287 $ 26,116,955 

Allen 	Frisco 	McKinney 	Plano 	Richardson 	Total  

Bond 
	

$ 	- 	$ 	- 	$ 	- 	$ 	- 	$ 	- 	$ 	- 

O&M 
	

$ 2,578,379 $ 4,632,767 $ 5,647,893 $ 9,241,628 $ 4,016,287 $ 26,116,955  
Total 
	

$ 2,578,379 $ 4,632,767 $ 5,647,893 $ 9,241,628 $ 4,016,287 $ 26,116,955 
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REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM 

2018-19 BILLING SCHEDULE 

ALLEN FRISCO MCKINNEY PLANO RICHARDSON TOTAL 

OCTOBER $429,729 $772,127 $941,313 $1,540,268 $669,378 $4,352,815 

NOVEMBER 214,865 386,064 470,658 770,136 334,691 2,176,414 

DECEMBER 214,865 386,064 470,658 770,136 334,691 2,176,414 

JANUARY 214,865 386,064 470,658 770,136 334,691 2,176,414 

FEBRUARY 214,865 386,064 470,658 770,136 334,691 2,176,414 

MARCH 214,865 386,064 470,658 770,136 334,691 2,176,414 

APRIL 214,865 386,064 470,658 770,136 334,691 2,176,414 

MAY 214,865 386,064 470,658 770,136 334,691 2,176,414 

JUNE 214,865 386,064 470,658 770,136 334,691 2,176,414 

JULY 214,865 386,064 470,658 770,136 334,691 2,176,414 

AUGUST 214,865 386,064 470,658 770,136 334,691 2,176,414 

TOTAL $2,578,379 $4,632,767 $5,647,893 $9,241,628 $4,016,288 $26,116,955 



A' 	ORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL 
WATER DISTRICT 

Regional Serek r Thmugh 

September 28, 2018 

Mr. Bruce Glasscock 
City Manager 
City of Plano 
P. O. Box 860358 
Plano, TX 75086-0358 

RE: 2018-19 Annual 13udget Charges 

Dear Mr. Glasscock: 

The 2018-19 Annual Budget was approved by the NTMWD Board of Directors at the September 2018 Board Meeting. 
The water rate is being adjusted front $2.78 to $2.92 per 1,000 gallons, the excess water rate is being adjusted from 40.00 
to 42.0ft per 1,000 gallons and the City's Minimum Annual Demand is 26,719,809,000 gallons for 2018-19. Enclosed are 
the 2018-19 Budget Summary and Billing Schedules for the following charges: 

• Regional Water System $ 78,021,842.28 
• Regional Wastewater System $ 21,099,982.00 
• Upper East Fork Interceptor System $ 14,506,279.00 
• Regional Solid Waste System $ 	9,241,628.00 
• Plano Water Transmission Facilities $ 	4,000.00 
• Wastewater Pretreatment Program $ 	32,498.00 

The NTMWD Board of Director's goal is to continue to provide an effective, responsible level of service while maintaining 
a reasonable cost to the cities. Your continued cooperation and support will allow the District to maintain an excellent 
level of service. 

50f. E. Broun &reel • RO. B07, 2405< • Wybc. Texiii 7509E 24(i8 • Telephont. t972,) 442-540a - Fax' (9725 295-6440 
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Mr. Btuce Glasscock 
City Manager 
City of Plano 
September 28, 2018, Page Two 

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Erik Felthous, Assistant Deputy - Finance 
by email at efelthousZntmwd.com. 

Sincerely. 

THOMAS W. KULA 
Executive Director / General Manager 

TWKIEAF/dtf 
Enclosures 

cc: 	Phil Dyer, Director, NTMWD 
Rod Hogan, Director, NTMWD 
Denise Tacke, Finance Director 
Karen Rhodes-Whitley, Budget Director 
Gerald Cosgrove. Director of Public Works 
Ryan Delzell, Environmental Waste Services Manager 
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REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM 
BUDGET SUMMARY 
September 27, 2018 

Revenues. 

2015-16 
ACTUAL 

2016-17 
ACTUAL 

2017-18 
BUDGET 

2017-18 
AMENDED 

201741 

Budget 

champ 
2018-19 

PROPOSED 

2011-19 

swiew 
Change 

Treated Water Sales 
Membeis $ 	209.429,504 $ 	233 740.290 $ 	264,183.739 $ 	260 107.618 IN $ 	285,821 847  4 1% 
Customers 43 114,579 48.832,124 55,208,745 56,002,362 14% 60,361,183 9 3% 
Retail Customers 21 688 21 514 20 000 20,000 o n1/4  20,000 as% 
Raw Water Sales 2 086 1,462 2,780 1,500 -44 ox 2 805 o WA 

Total 252 567 857 282.595,390 319,415,265 316,131,479 -. cor 346,005,835 6 3% 

Other Charges 
Administrates 5 068,955 4,775,460 4,111,990 4,111,990 oce. 4,823,180 I/ 3% 
IT Services 130,197 753,913 1,011,760 963.245 2 6% 1,008,485 43% 
L aboratory 2,,33,305 2,325,340 1,891,990 1,891,990 00% 2,135,645 12 5% 

Mamtenance & Technical Services 1,087.468 1,300.530 1,103,500 1.234,405 11 es 1,597,270 14 3% 

Permitting 538,555 580375 364,525 364,525 as% 518.880 4i as 
Regulatory Comptance 240,115 637.826 242,030 242.030 OVA 220,995 4 r4 
Research & Development 590,935 667,485 585,090 585,090 Pa% 869,975 14 5% 

Safety - 397,980 397,980 a es 445,175 11 as 
Inspectors 1.899,884 2,107,694 2 090,000 2 627.000 20 1% 2,656,500 27 is 
Other 780,965 1 005 763 367,711 474,531 20 1% 276,995 -21 7% 

Total 12,470,379 14,154,784 12 166.576 12,812,786 sax 14,346,100 17  2% 

!Merest income 50.182 192,825 144,000 412,335 lee 3% 432,950 203 7% 

Total 265i  118r  418 
.m.mannomeanawa, $ 	296,942,999 $ 	331 725.840 $ 	329,356,600 -0 7% 360,784,885 sax 

Expenditures: 

Personnet 
Salaries & Wages 26,363 934 29,073.914 32,815,570 32.670,225 -64% 36,373,130 to sti 

Other 12,483,943 13,532,369 14,007 855 14,565,415 4 0% 15,124.200 sex 

Total 38,847,878 42,606,283 46.823.425 47.235.640 il 914 61,497.330 WM 

Supplies 
Fuel 346,034 364,497 451,690 407,290 a n 508,370 12 s% 

Chemicals 19,864,911 19,387 857 25.385 285 27,824,755 Lex 27,862,830 et% 

Other 5,058 555 6,305 100 5,848,085 6,178.155 se% 6,756,695 1451. 

Total 25,269,500 26,057 454 31,686,060 34,410 200 se% 35,127,895 40I% 

Services 
Power 13,118,950 14,462,476 16,541,160 13,341,700 -193% 17,548,645 4 1% 

Water Purchases 2,662,651 3,195,449 5,614 880 3,639,650 -36 2% 7.843,335 sal% 

Other 20,238 718 22,399,272 24,291,095 24,439,155 a 6% 211,410,785 46% 

Total 36 018,320 40,057,197 46,447,135 41,420,505 -ic a% 49,802,745 7 2% 

Capital Outlay 2,770,231 2,788,715 2,272 500 2,304,745 14% 1.527,460 32 IS% 

Escrow - Rsv for MaInt 60,000 00 50 000 50,000 0 a% 50,000 se% 

Capital Improvement Fund 76.902,555 67,256,000 68,185,000 77,325,000 13 4.0, 48,600,000 211 7% 

Debt Service 85,053,349 111,769 284 136,128,740 123,625,4110 42% 173,843.115 27 711. 

Special Projects 530,674 95,000 63,500 -33 2% 120,000 243% 

Total $ 	264.851,832 5 	291,114.606 $ 	331,696,880 5 	326_435 000 A 6% S 	60,568,545 s7, 

Revenues Over / (Uncle() Expendrhoes 256,586  5 828 393 38,980 2.921.800  na 216,340 na 
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REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM MEMBERS 

2018 - 19 BILLING SCHEDULE 

MINI60.00 ANNUAL DEMAND 

ALLEN FARIAERSVIt LE FORNEY FRISCO GARLAND MCXINNEY 1106,0111E PLANO PRINCETON RICHARDSON ROCK49AL1 ROYSEI1TY WYLIE TOTAL 

(1 OW 000 6011508 760,407 1.956 165 10.966.490 13,721,955 11,063,029 6 297,666 26,719,609 515,076 11,0103 t 1 3 953 627 493.325 1,877,551 97 915,70' 

OCTOBER 11.48251936 560,246.64 9475 994 20 32 673,370 50 32,328998 60 12,911,000 M 52,013,095 72 50,501,51128 0130,199 92 52.601,387 12 M962.037 24 512063600 3456 066 35 323,80,  738,92 

NOVCMOCR 1,462,728 00 66247 00 476,000 00 2673.380 00 3.331.010 00 2 911.004 00 2,015,099 00 6$01,121,00 130,202.00 201 380 00 962 040 00 120,043,00 456,673 00 23,601,028 00 

DECEMBER 1,452528 00 61,247 00 476,006 00 2 673.300.00 3339,010 00 2911,004 00 2,019,099.00 6.501,021 00 130.20530 2,681,366 00 962,049.00 120,043 00 456,073.00 23,001,728 00 

JANUARY 1.462.728 00 68247.00 476,006.00 2.673,180.00 3,339.01000 2.911.004 CO 2,019,099 00 0,501,121,00 130,202.00 2,661,366,00 957,049 DO 120,043 OD 455 373 CO 21,801,93P 00 

06DRUARY 1,492,726 00 88 247 00 476,006.00 2.673,38000 3,339,010 00 2 91100400 2,019,091 00 6,501,021 00 130 202 00 2,661.3e6 00 962,049 00 120,043 00 436973 DO 23.60,,e2e eo 

MARCH 1,462,729 00 89247,00 476,006 30 7,673,30000 3,339,010 00 2,011 004 CO 2,019,00000 5.501.921,00 130002 00 2661,388 00 962 04900 120,043 00 456,873,30 23,801,026 00 

APRIL 1.462521.00 61 247 00 476.006 00 2,673,340.00 3,339.010.00 2,511.004 00 2_01909960 0,501,821.00 130 202.00 2,881,366 00 962,049 00 ‘20,043 00 456,673.00 23,501,828,00 

mAY 1,452,728,00 80.247 00 476,00600 2 673,380.00 3.339.010 00 2 911.00400 2611,069W 6,501,321 00 130,202 DO 2.601,38500 962 046 00 120,043 00 490973 00 73,801 828 00 

JUNE 1,462,726 00 65 247,00 476,006,00 2,673,380.00 3,339,010 00 2,911604 00 2,011,096 00 6,501.621 00 130,202.30 2,651,365.00 962.049.00 120.043 00 456973 00 23.001626.00 

July 1 162_724,90 68.247,00 476,006.00 2,673,330,00 3339.010,00 2,5111104 00 2,019 099,00 6.501921 00 130.202 DO 2.681,386 00 962,649 00 120,043 00 486,873.00 23,801825 00 

AuGusir 1,462,72600 68.247.00 476,008 00 2,873,380 00 3.339 01000 2,911604 00 2,019,099,00 6,501,121 00 130002 00 2,881,368 00 962 046 00 izoola 00 450.873 00 23,001,828 00 

SEP TEMBER 1,462,726 00 68,247 Do 476,006,00 2673,380 00 3,339 01000 2,911.004.00 2,019,019 00 6,501,821.00 130,202.00 2 681.36600 962,049.00 /20,043 00 456,573 00 23,801 92e.0e 

TOTAL 17,552.727,36 818 963 64 5 712,060.20 32 WO 550 60 40 068 108 60 34,132644.68 24.229,134,72 
=0.00•0=00000. 

71 021 642 28 1 562 121 92 32, +76 385 12 11.544,576 24 1.440,600 00
, 
 , 5;482,469.35 205,521,646 92 



REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM 
BUDGET SUMMARY 
September 27, 2018 

Revenues: 

2015-16 
ACTUAL 

2016-17 
ACTUAL 

2017-18 
BUDGET 

2017-18 
AMENDED 

201749 

sweet 
ctunee 

2018-19 
PROPOSED 

2019-19 

Budget 

amp:14 

Wastewater Sales. 
Members $ 	52,019,552 $ 	56 204,243 $ 	62.156,830 $ 	61,679,665 -0 77s $ 	67,986,690 g 4% 

Customers 2,237,238 1,333,326 1,721,500 1,847,830 7 34% 2,037,170 
Total 54256,789 57,537 569 63,878,330 63,527.495 45s% 70,023,860 es% 

Other Charges 
Other 615,427 668,429 580,470 631,995 e as% 571,735 i 
Total 615,427 668,429 580,470 631,995 s sem 571.735 -is% 

Interest Mcome 24,493 47,159 40,525 1113,055 istzi% 62,715 54 614 

Total $ 	54,896 710 $ 	58,253,4,57_, $ 	64,499 325 6 	64,277,545 (34% $ 	70 658 310 .....-....-.-..,...- 1 	1 .., 9 5% 

Expenditures: 

Personnel 
Salanes & Wages 6,966,529 7,221,964 8,081,040 7,748,160 -4 12% 8,436,090 44% 
Other 3,316.684 3,648,024 3,699 840 3,806,110 2 am 3,876,715 4 ex 
Total 10,283,213 10,869,987 11,780,880 11,554,270 -1 92% 12,312.805 4 5.1 

Supplies 
Fuel 435,262 376,775 593,690 493.690 .is 84% 562,170 .63% 
Chemicals 4,852,383 4,390.856 4,886,285 4.906,330 o 41% 5,044,645 3 2% 

Other 2,922,505 3,176,231 2,785 540 3,025 840 e ow 3,036,550 o m 

Total 8,210,150 7,943,863 8,265,515 8.425 860 1 94% 8,643,385 40% 

Services 
Power 2 788,573 2,485,553 2,960,000 2,894,500 -2 21% 3,247.600 9 7% 

Other 12,618.172 13,376,281 13,301,425 13,162,680 .1 04% 14,682,665 10 4% 

Total 15,404,745 15,861,834 16.261,425 16,057,380 .-t 25% 17,930.265 10 314 

Capital Outlay 2,133,701 882 488 1,623.500 1.674,400 3 14% 1,925.300 la a% 

Escrow 
Reserve for Maintenance 100,000 na 432,750 ,ii 

Preventive Maintenance na 200.000 no 

Capital improvement Fund 630.630 na 750,000 As 

Debt Service 

Special Projects 

16.134,270 22,694,985 26,568,005 26,565,635 401% 

isa 

28,460,825 7 1% 

na 

Total 5 	54,896 710 .1_. 	58,253 157  $ 	64,499.325 $ 	64,277,545  -0 34% 70,658,310 e 5% 

Revenues Ovef / &rider) Expenditures 	  

     

nO la....M10=4.1.1==.111.0 

      

      

_ 

138 



REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM 
MEMBER CITY CHARGES 

September 27, 2018 

Member City Charges: 

2015-18 
ACTUAL 

2018-17 
ACTUAL 

2017-18 
BUDGET 

2017-18 
AMENDED 

2018-19 
PROPOSED 

Allen $ 	4.561.141 $ 	5,054,815 $ 	5,742,710 5.271,260 $ 	5.811.354 
Forney 1,522,571 1,581,689 1,646,469 1.842,066 2,030,804 
Frisco 2,025,456 2,503,674 2,674,772 2,802,785 3.089,958 
Heath 811,786 817,993 890,948 822,255 908.502 
McKinney 9.614,868 10,055,202 11,439.759 10,904,959 12,022.279 
Mesquite 7,968.638 8,342.185 9,128,040 9,453,603 10,422,220 
Plano 16,653,164 17,994,200 20.126.753 19.139,003 21,099.982 
Princeton 442,887 514,418 538,274 613,500 676 358 
Prosper 733,680 908.037 1,021,833 980.550 1,081.017 
Richardson 5.688,739 5,929,765 6,525,420 6.891,986 7,598,138 
Rockwall 1.083,525 1,373,136 1,176,378 1,797,385 1,981 545 
Seagoville 913,097 1,129,131 1,245,474 1.160,313 1,266 533 

Total $ 	524  019 552 $ 	56,204,243 5 	62,156,830 1 	61.679,665 $ 	67,986.690 

- . .. 

Cost per 1.000 $ 	1.54 $ 	1.91 $ 	2 11 $ 	1.96 $ 	2.14 

Flows (1.0001: 

Alien 2,953.688 2,647,091 2,726,407 9 739% 2,686.254 esess 2,713.117 I um 

Forney 985.981 828,294 781,677 2 649% 938.724 2 967% 948,111 2 9375 

Frisco 1,311,638 1,311,117 1.269,874 4 303% 1,428,310 4 54454 1,442,593 4 so% 

Heath 525,694 428,364 422,986 1 433% 419,024 1.333,4 423,214 ,i wax 

McKinney 6,226,363 5,265,679 5,431,136 io Els% 5,557,208 •ii 660% 5,612,780 Pen% 

Mesquite 5,160,303 4,368.611 4,333,625 14 Ms 4,817,592 15.327% 4,865.768 163305 

Plano 10,784,198 9,423,151 9,555,370 32 361% 9,753,308 31 030% 9,850,841 31 036% 

Princeton 286,803 269.389 255,551 0 866% 312,642 0 995% 316,768 0.906% 

Prosper 475,114 475,518 485.125 1 G445 499,692 1 svoit 504,689 1 soam 

Richardson 3 683,894 3,105,282 3,098.006 10.496% 3.512,182 11174% 3,547.304 11 1765 

Rockwall 701,665 719,080 558,497 1 am: 915,954 2 914% 925,114 a 915% 

Seagoville 591,300 591,300 591,300 2 004% 591,300 tesis 591,300 1.693% 

Total 33,686,541 . 29 	: -- 432 876 -i--._..... 29,509,554 vao Ms 31,432,190 leo oo" 3...4.21.21, 1 co ocua% 
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REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM 

2018-19 BILUNG SCHEDULE 

ALLEN FORNEY FRISCO HEATH MCKINNEY MESQUITE PLANO PRINCETON PROSPER RICHARDSON ROCKWALL SEAGOVILLE TOTAL 

OCTOBER 5968.554 5338,464 5514,988 $151,082 $2,003,709 $1,737,030 53,516,662 $112,718 $180,167 51,266,348 5330,255 5211,083 511,331.080 

NOVEMBER 484,280 169,234 257,497 75.542 1,001,857 888.519 1,758,332 56,364 90,085 633,179 165.129 105,545 $5,665,563 

DECEMBER 484,280 169 234 257,497 75,5-42 1,001,857 868,519 1,758,332 56.364 90.085 633 179 165,129 105,5.45 55,665,563 

JANUARY 484,280 169.234 257,497 75.542 1,001,857 868519 1,758,332 56.364 90.085 633,179 165.129 105.545 55,665 563 

FEBRUARY 484,260 169.234 257,497 75,542 1,001.857 868,519 1,758,332 56,384 90,085 633.179 165,129 105,545 55.665,563 

MARCH 484,280 169,234 257,497 75,542 1,001557 868.519 1.758.332 56,364 90,085 833,179 165,129 105,545 45,865,563 

APRIL 484.280 169,234 257.497 75,542 1,001,857 868,519 1,758,332 56,3134 90.085 633.179 165.120 105.545 55.665.563 

MAY 484,280 169,234 257,497 75,542 1,001,857 868,519 1.758,332 56.364 90,085 633,179 165,129 105,545 55565.563 

JUNE 484,280 169.234 257.497 75,542 1,001,857 888,519 1,758,332 58,364 90,085 633.179 165,129 105,545 55,665,563 

JULY 484,280 169,234 257,497 75.542 1,001,857 868,519 1,758,332 56,364 90,085 633,179 165,129 105,545 55.665,563 

AUGUST 484,280 169,234 257,497 75,542 1.061,857 868,519 1,758,332 56.364 90,085 633.179 165,129 105,545 55.865,563 

TOTAL $5,811,354 $2,030,804 53,089558 5906,502 512,022,279 510.422,220 521,099,982 5676,358 51,081,017 57,598,138 
, 	,-,- 

41,981,545 51 266,533 467,986,690 



UPPER EAST FORK INTERCEPTOR SYSTEM 
BUDGET SUMMARY 

September 27, 2018 

Revenues: 

2015-18 
ACTUAL 

2016-17 
ACTUAL 

2017.18 
BUDGET 

2017-18 
AMENDED 

2517-13 

Budget 

Change 

2018-19 
PROPOSED 

201845 

Budget 

Chan. 

Wastewater Sales 
Members $ 	23,318,567 $ 	27 642,363 $ 	31,805,395 $ 	31,591,435 .07% $ 	34,' 24,830 7 34. 
Customers 1,329 447 882,125 1,206,830 1,389,950 152% 1.403,150 16.3% 
Total 24,648,014 28,524,487 33,012,225 32,981,385 .3 sts 35,527,980 7 6% 

Transfer from PM Escrow 845,450 845,450 on% • -100 0% 
Other 164,258 165,566 195 480 206,340 56-4. 234,100 19 5% 
Interest Income 5,852 20,904 20,775 40,250 s3 7% 33,550 51 556 

Total 24.818,124 $ 	28,710,957 $ 	34 073 930 S 	34 073 425 o os. $ 	35 795,630 sis 

Expenditures: 

Personnel.  
Salaries & Wages 982,771 1,171,370 1 271,060 1,368,685 7 7% 1,428,885 12.45 
Other 531,874 486,538 618,475 844,685 -12% 872,345 a nt 

Total 1,514,646 1.657.908 1,889,535 2,013,370 et ss 2,101,230 11.25 

Supplies: 	. 
Fuel 37,171 47,080 43,080 63 080 48,4% 51,290 it is 
Chernrceis 1,837,137 2.037.956 2,153,310 2,185,175 155 2,316,210 7 6% 

Other 530,199 518,221 587,270 621,530 9.8% 652,925 15 1% 
Total 2,404,507 2,603.258 2,763,660 2.869,785 3.8% 3,020,425 9 3% 

ServIces. 
Power 1,463,178 1.252,578 1,375,000 1,375.000 005 1,334.100 .305 
Other 3,420,768 4,510,911 4,651,175 4,506,825 .3 ix 5,503,035 us 3% 
Total 4,883,945 5,763,489 6,026,175 5,881.825 -2 4% 6,837,135 13 5% 

Capital Outlay 405,461 139,763 290,000 203,350 45 ssi 235,000 400% 

Escrow 
Preventative Maintenance 1,000,000 na na 
Rsv for Maintenance nit 58,030 r.ii 

Total 1,000,000 na 58,030 na 

Capital Improvement Fund 2,593,620 200,000 200.000 arri 550,000 ,75 0% 

Debt Service 13,015,945 17,546.540 22,904,560 22,905,095 so% 22,903,810 o " 

Special Projects 110 

Total 24,818.124 $ 	28.710,957 $ 	34,073,930 

	

$ 	34,073* 425 

	

, . 	- 	.. o* as  ,------ $ 	35,795,630 5 is 

Revenues Oved(Under) Expenditures na 
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UPPER EAST FORK (NTERCEPTOR SYSTEM 
MEMBER CITY CHARGES 

September 27, 2018 

Member City Charges: 

2015-16 
ACTUAL 

2016-17 
ACTUAL 

2017-18 
BUDGET 

2017.18 
AMENDED 

2018-19 
PROPOSED 

Allen $ 	2,786,032 $ 	3.362,619 5 	3,915,567 $ 	3,697,860 $ 	3,995,317 
Frisco 1,237,190 1,661,369 1,823,747 1,966 192 2,124,352 
McKinney 5,672,944 6,667,273 7,800,001 7,649 976 8,265.340 
Kano 10,172,072 11,933,309 13,723,076 13,426,269 14,506,279 
Pnnceton 270,519 341,259 367,013 430,379 464.998 
Prosper 500,929 672,940 762,711 731,070 782,057 
Richardson 2,478,880 3,013,593 3,413,280 3,689,689 3,986,487 

Total $ 	23 318 567 $ 	27 642 363 $ 	31 805 395 $ 	31,591,435 34,124,830 
_ 

Cost per 1,000 $ 	0.94 $ 	1 27 5 	1 44 $ 	1.38 $ 	1.47 

Flows (1.000): 

Allen 2,953,688 2,647,091 2,726,407 12 311% 2,686,254 11.7054 2.713,117 11.705% 
Frisco 1,311,638 1.311.117 1,269,874 5704% 1,428,310 0174% 1,442,593 4 225% 

McKinney 6,226,363 5.265.679 5,431,136 24 5245 5,557,208 24.2155 5,612,780 24 221% 

Piano 10,784,198 9.423.151 9,555,370 43,t 47% 9,753.308 42 500% 9,850,841 425055 
Princeton 286,803 269,389 255,551 1 1545 312,642 13125 315,768 13635 
Prosper 531,075 531,075 531,075 2.3915 531,075 2.3145 531,075 225.73. 
Richardson 2,628,064 2,379,287 2.376,665 10737% 2,680.318 1167S% 2 707,121 11.6325 

ToWl 24 721 829 21,826,789  22,1.46,078 no 00e% 22 949 115 ice 000% 23,173,295 inette% 
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UPPER EAST FORK INTERCEPTOR SYSTEM 

2018-19 BILLING SCHEDULE 

ALLEN FRISCO MCKINNEY PLANO PRINCETON PROSPER RICHARDSON TOTAL 

OCTOBER $665,877 $354,052 $1,377.550 $2,417.709 $77.498 S130,337 $664,407 $5,687,430 

NOVEMBER 332,944 177,030 688,779 1,208,857 38,750 65,172 332,208 2,843,740 

DECEMBER 332,944 177,030 688,779 1,208,857 38,750 65,172 332,208 2,843,740 

JANUARY 332,944 177,030 688 779 1,208,857 38,750 65,172 332.208 2,843 740 

FEBRUARY 332,944 177,030 688,779 1,208,857 38,750 65,172 332 208 2,843,740 

MARCH 332,944 177,030 688,779 1,208,857 38,750 65,172 332,208 2,843,74() 

APRIL 332,944 177,030 688,779 1,208,857 38,750 65.172 332,208 2,843,740 

MAY 332,944 177,030 688,779 1,208,857 38,750 65,172 332,208 2,843,740 

JUNE 332,944 177,030 688,779 1,208,857 38,750 65,172 332,208 2.843,740 

JULY 332,944 177,030 688,779 1,208,857 38,750 65,172 332,208 2.843,740 

AUGUST 332.944 177,030 6138,779 1,208,857 38.750 65,172 332,208 2,843,740 

TOTAL $3,995,317 $2,124,352 $8,265,340 $14,506,279 $464,998 $782,057 $3,986,467 $34,124,830 



REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM 
BUDGET SUMMARY 
Septernber 27, 2018 

Revenues: 

2015-16 
ACTUAL 

2016.17 
ACTUAL 

2017-18 
BUDGET 

2017-18 
AMENDED 

2C17•15 

Budget 

C0000. 
2018-19 

PROPOSED 

Solt Waste Sales 
Members 23,313,045 $ 	24,669,171 $ 	25,966,330 24.700,160 4 OK $ 	26,116.956 
Customers 4,402,391 6,091 050 5,467,725 5,507,105 5,631,755 
Total 27,715,436 30 760 220 31,324,055 30 207.265 .35% 31,748,710 

Other Charges 
Sludge Disposal 2 835,493 3,184,844 3,132,900 3 169,430 12% 3,215,615 
Composbng 472 902 516,197 586,800 536,800 -115% 555,280 
Other 181.312 501 028 787,750 1,408,685 ts IP% 1,749,930 
Total 3,489,706 4,202,068 4,507,450 5.114,915 135% 5,520,825 

Interest Income 8,404 22,512 18,630 55.690 si‘ 32,210 

To:al 31 213 546 $ 	34 984 800 $ 	35,850,135 377 870 35
l 	& anommammeaommeorms, 30. $ 	37 301 745 

EXPenditUres: 

Personnel 
Salanes & Wages 6,683,772 7 276,064 7,304,235 7,271,185 -o 7,755,810 
Other 3,191,457 3 485 565 3,456,525 3,547,885 a" 3,620,870 

Total 9.875 230 10 762,629 10.760.760 10.819.070 OS% 11 376,480 

Supplies 
Fuel 1,700,012 1 541,959 2,212 780 1,503 665 no% 2,359 610 
Chemicats 38,002 53,168 162,500 102,515 4E90s 136 500 
Other 1,929,073 1 728,880 1.847,460 1,987,745 7" 2,097 165 

Total 

services 

3,667,086 3.324,008 4,222 740 3,683.925 -120% 4,593.275 

Power 178,731 183,886 141,000 184,210 3064 139,200 
Other 6 323.988 8,838,692 6,118,730 6,342,495 37% 6 454,750 
Totai 13 502,719 7 022,578 6.259.730 6,528 705 43% 8,593,950 

Capital Outlai 4 355 691 4 379,721 4 726,600 4,508,895 -4 s% 4,697.500 

Escrow 
Rev for Mamt 50.000 50,000 50,000 50,000 o 50 000 
Equip Replacemenl 600,000 50 000 1,681,765 1.681,765 o 0% 1,280 000 
Total 650,000 100.000 1,731,765 1,731 .765 o crs 330,000 

Capital Improvement Fund 980,000 3,779 500 1,360,000 1,360,000 Do% 1,733,000 

Debt Service 5 182,820 5,616 385 6 748,540 6.749,510 00% 5,937,540 

Special Projects 40.000 140 0% 40,000 

Total 31 213,546 34 984 800 $ 	35 860 135 35.377.870 -13% 
•

$ 	37 301 745 

Revenues Over / (Under) Expenditures 
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REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM 
MEMBER CITY CHARGES 

September 27, 2018 

Member Cdy Champs: 

2015-16 
ACTUAL 

2016-17 
ACTUAL 

2017-18 
BUDGET 

2017-10 
AMENDED 

2018-19 
PROPOSED 

Allen S 	2,270,690 $ 	2,415,852 $ 	2,539 834 $ 	2,488,399 $ 	2,578,379 
Pnsco 3 846,652 4,095,082 4,646,915 4 273,607 4,632,767 
McKinney 4,958,917 5,381.333 5.452,259 5.380,796 5.647 893 
Plano 8,30,401 8 805,414 9,074,795 8,804,581 9,241,628 
Richardson 3 926 383 3.971 490 4,142 527 3,772,777 4.016,288 

Total S 	23,313,045 $ 	24 869 171 $ 	25,856,330.,  S 	24,700,160 $ 	26,116,955 

' . 

Cost per Ton S 	 36 62 S. 	 31 92 $ 	38 26 5 	 37 17 $ 	38 25 

Bitlino Tons: 

Allen 62 009 83,712 88,408 s 823% 66,408 6 SU% 67,408 
Frisco 105,051 108.003 121,501 f,  272% 114,974 17302% 121,117 
McKumey 135,425 141,923 142,558 21 06214 144,761 21 %44.4 147 656 
Plano 225,949 232 227 237 275 35 OP% 238,1372 35 sts-mi 241.609 
Richamson 

Total 

107,223 104,735 108,313 is 021Y, 

loom" 

101,500 16 274% 

loom% 

105 000 

636,857 660,603 678,055 684,515 682 790 
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Regional Solid Waste System 
Member Charge Allocation 

September 27, 2018 

Bond Service Component - Contributing Weight 

A. Actual Tons 	5 Year Average Tons 
AlJen Frisco McKinney Plano Richardson Total 

FY13 53,445 80,723 123,928 189,573 88,485 536,254 
FY14 55,142 86,152 127,467 206,079 90,028 564,868 
FY15 59.591 100,371 138,488 212.070 102,357 612,877 
FY16 62,009 105,051 135,425 226,949 107.223 636,657 
FY17 63,712 108,003 141,923 232,227 104,738 650,603 
Average 58.780 96,060 133,446 213,400 98,566 600,252 

25% of Largest Year Tons 
Allen 	Frisco 	McKinney 	Plano 	Richardson  

Year 	 FY17 	FY17 	FY17 	FY17 	FY00 
Tons 	 63.712 	108,003 	141,923 	232,227 	117,032 
25% 	 15,928 	27,001 	35.481 	58,057 	29,258 

Greater of 5 Year Average Tons or 25% of Largest Year Tons 
Allen 	Frisco 	McKinney 	Plano 	Richardson 

Tons 	 58,780 	96,060 	133,446 	213,400 	98,566 
Allocation 	 9.7925% 	16 0033% 	22.2317% 	35.5517% 	16.4208% 

Total 
600,252 

100.0000% 

11. 	Operations and Maintenance Component • Estimated Contributing Weight 

Allen 
	

Frisco 	McKinney 
	

Plano 	Richardson 
	

Total 

Tons 
	

67,408 
	

121,117 	147,656 
	

241,609 	105,000 
	

682,790 

Allocation 
	

9.8724% 
	

17 7385% 	21.6254% 
	

35.3856% 	15.3781% 
	

100.0000% 

111 	FY19 Budget Member Charges 

A Components 

Expenditures 
Other Revenues 
Total 

Bond 	O&M 	Total  
$ 6,937,540 $ 30,364.205 $ 37.301,745 
$ (6,937.540) $ (4,247,250) $ (11.184,790)  
$ 	- 	$ 26,116,955 $ 26,116.955 

B. Bond Service Component Charge 
Allen 	Fnsco 	McKinney 

Allocation 
	

9.7925% 	16.0033% 	22 2317% 

Charges 	 - 	s 	- 	$ 	- 	$  

Plano 	Richardson 	Total  
35.5517% 16.4208% 100.0000% 

- 	$ 	- 	$ 

C. Operations & Maintenance Component Charge 
Allen 	Frisco 	McKinney 	Plano 

Allocation 	 9.8724% 	17 7385% 	21.6254% 	35.3856% 

Charges 	$ 2,578,379 $ 4,632.767 $ 5,647,893 $ 9,241.628 

Richardson 	Total  

15.3781% 	100.0000% 
$ 4,016,287 $ 26,116,955 

Allen 	Frisco 	McKinney 
- 	s 	s 

$ 2,578.379 $ 4,632,767 $ 5,647,893 
5 2,578,379 $ 4,632,767 $ 5,647,893  

Plano 	Richardson 	Total 

- 	s 	 $ 
9,241,628 $ 4,016,287 $ 26,116,955 

$ 9,241,628 S 4,016.287 $ 26,116,955 

D. 	 Total Charges 

Bond 
O&M 
Total 
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REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM 

2018-19 BILLING SCHEDULE 

ALLEN FRISCO MCKINNEY PLANO RICHARDSON TOTAL 

OCTOBER $429,729 $772,127 $941,313 $1,540,268 $669,378 $4,352,815 

NOVEMBER 214,865 386,064 470,658 770,136 334,691 2,176,414 

DECEMBER 214,865 386,064 470,658 770,136 334.691 2,176.414 

JANUARY 214,865 386,064 470,658 770,136 334,691 2,176,414 

FEBRUARY 214,865 386,064 470.658 770,136 334,691 2.176,414 

MARCH 214,865 386,064 470.658 770,136 334,691 2,176,414 

APRIL 214,865 386,064 470.658 770,136 334,691 2,176,414 

MAY 214,865 386,064 470.658 770,136 334,691 2,176,414 

JUNE 214,865 386,064 470.658 770,136 334,691 2,176,414 

JULY 214,865 386,064 470,658 770,136 334,691 2,176,414 

AUGUST 214,865 386,064 470,658 770,136 334,691 2,176,414 

TOTAL $2,578,379 $4,632,767 $5,647,893 $9,241,628 $4,016,288 $26,116,955 



SEWER SYSTEM 
DETAIL. LISTING 

202 PLANO WATER TRANSMISSION FACILITIES 
September 27, 2018 

2015-16 	 2016-17 	 2017-18 	 2017-18 	 2018-19 
ACTUAL 	ACTUAL 	BUDGET 	AMENDED 	 PROPOSED 

Revenues' 

Sewer Sales 
Water Facilities 	 S 	745,234 	$ 	243,576 	$ 	8 870 	$ 	5,895 ass% $ 	4,000 .54 Pi 

Sewer Facbties 	 - 14 

lriterceptor Facilities 	 -  tki 	 -  ,,, 

Total 	 745.234 	 243,576 	 8,870 	 5,895 ass% 	 4,000 a..s. 
Other Charges' 
Effluent 	 - 1,11 	 ^ TA 

Lease 	 - n. 	 - na 

Pretreatment 	 - .. 	 - At 

Debt Acquisition 
Transfer from Reserve for Maintenance 	 3,000 .. 	 - w 
Other 	 -  .. 
Total 	 3,000 n. 	 - I'S 

Interest Income 	 102 	 150 	 105 	 70 433., 	 - 

Total 745,336 	 243,726 	$ 8 975 	$ 	8 965 o riv 	4 000 5-5 

    

Expenditures; 

Personnel: 
Safaries & Wages 
Other 
Total 

Supplies: 
Fuel 
Chemicals 

- 
• 
- 

- 

-M 

• 

n. 

Other 1,000 1,000 00% 1,000 00% 

Total 1.000 1,000 or.. 1,000 or. 

Services' 
Power - 

Other 486 3,465 2,615 44 5% 3,000 • v3 4% 

Total 1 486 3,465 2,815 -24s% 3,000 .13 01 

Capital Outlay 

Escrow 
Reserve for Maintenance - 

Equipment Replacement 
Total 

- at 

- es - 

Capital Improvement Fund - 

Debt Service 745,335 243,240 4,510 5,350 unr% 

Special Projects 

Total 745 336 $ 	243.726 $ 	8,975 $ 8,065 4,11. $ 	4,000  454% 

Revesues Over; (Under) Expenditures 
- 
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PLANO WATER TRANSMISSION FAcuriEs 

2018-19 BILLING SCHEDULE 

OCTOBER $660 

NOVEMBER 334 

DECEMBER 334 

JANUARY 334 

FEBRUARY 334 

MARCH 334 

APRIL 334 

MAY 334 

JUNE 334 

JULY 334 

AUGUST 334 

TOTAL $4,000 
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SEWER SYSTEM 
DETAIL LISTING 

604 WASTEWATER PRETREATMENT PROGRAM 
September 27, 2018 

2015-16 	 2016-17 	 2017-18 	 2017-18 	 2018-19 
ACTUAL 	 ACTUAL 	 BUDGET 	 AMENDED 	 PROPOSED 

Revenues: 

Sewer Sales 
Water Facilites 
Sewer Facilities 
Interceptor Facilites 
Total 

Other Charges: 
Effluent 

• us 
b. 

141. 

- 

• ea 

Lease • 

Pretreatment 755,848 $ 	889,5.35 947,715 963,475 V% $ 	1,022,435 is% 
Debt Acquisition - - 
Other 19,191 11,500 - 

Total 774,839 881,035 947,715 963,475 	I% 1,022,435 7.6% 
interest Income 576 1,691 1,345 2,490 	es 114 2.615 et.% 

Total 775,415 $ 	882.725 949066 ww=wwwwwww w  w965 965 isusiwwwwwwwww. $ 	1,025,050 ioi. 

Expenditures: 

Personnel- 
Salartes & Wages 408,347 409.968 450,140 452,760 0 4% 472,600 s o% 

Other 160,734 181,458 199,455 213,740 7 At 231,365 	to Os 

Total 569,081 591.426 649,695 866,500 2 4% 703,965 041 

Supplies: 
Fuel 2,650 3,571 6,840 8,840 es% 6,840 0 0% 

Chemicals 
Other 

_ 

44,007 
- 

26,685 48,315-  48,315-  :00. 48,530 au% 

Total 46,657 30.256 55,155 55,155 so% 55,570 045 

Sen./ices 
Power - 	us - n.  

Other 159,676 261,043 244,310 244.310 0 0% 265,715 as% 

Total 159,878 261,043 244,310 244,310 osus 265,715 	iios 

Capital Outlay 	 - us 	 n. 

Escrow 
Reserve for Maintenance 
Equipment Replacement 	 -  

Total 	 " 	 - 00 

Capital improvement Faid 

Debt Service 

Special Projects 	 -  

Total 	 S 	775 415 	$ 	882 725 	949,060 	 985 985 t aato 	$ 	1,025,050  a 0% 

Revenues Over/it/n:10d Expenditures 	 - 	 - 
fe.assommomme 
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SEWER SYSTEM 
DETAIL. LISTING 

604 WASTEWATER PRETREATMENT PROGRAM 
September 27, 2018 

2015-16 
ACTUAL 

2016-17 
ACTUAL 

2017-18 
BUDGET 

2017-18 
AMENDED 

2018-19 
PROPOSED 

420000-4001 - Allen $ 	39,389 $ 	53,579 3 	80 657 3 	86,693 $ 	74,995 
420000-4008 - Forney 24 877 37,951 40 328 42,874 44,997 
420000-4009 - Fnsco 12,439 13,395 13,443 14,291 14,999 
420000-4014 - McKinney 145 118 173,014 192 680 196,508 212 4as 
420000-4015 - Mesquite 188,580 200,919 201,641 214,370 224,988 
420000-4018 - Men0 26,950 29,022 29,126 30,955 32,498 
420000-4021 - Rockwall 25,914 44.649 53,771 57,185 59,996 
420000-4026 - Seagoville 37 316 40,184 40 328 42,874 44,997 
420000-4028 - Sunnyvale 24,877 26,789 26,886 28,583 29,998 
420000-4029 - Terrell 155,483 167,433 168,035 178,642 187,488 
420000-4031 - Wylie 75 705 82,600 100,820 90,512 94,995 

Total $ 	755,648 $ 	869,535 S 	947,715 $ 	963,475 $ 	1,022,435 
. _ . - 

User Months 
Allen 38 48 72 44.44 56 DIM 60 vs* 
Forney 24 34 36 ..3% 36 44% 36 44% 

Fnsco 12 12 12 12 12 ios 
McKinney 140 155 172 2035 105 74.46 170 704* 

Mesquite 180 180 180 2,35 180 2225 180 2O5 
Piano 26 26 26 iis 26 sm 26 37% 

Rockwall 25 40 48 5:11 48 1,014 48 sr., 
Seagoville 38 36 36 43% 36 44% 36 41% 

Sunnyvale 24 24 24 3 osl. 24 325 24 205 

Terrell 150 150 150 is 150 .1.2% 150 I113% 

Wylle 74 74 90 oes 76 so. 78 43% 

Total 729 779 846 sax 809 100% 818 iou% 
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WASTEWATER PRETREATMENT PROGRAM 

2018-19 BILLING SCHEDULE 

ALLEN FORNEY FRISCO MCKINNEY MESQUrTE PLANO ROCKWALL SEAGOVILLE SUNNYVALE TERRELL WYLIE TOTAL 

OCTOBER $12,495 S7,497 $2,499 $35,406 $37,496 $5,408 $9,996 $7,497 $4,998 $31,248 $15,825 $170,365 

NOVEMBER 8,250 3,750 1,250 17,708 18,749 2,709 5,000 3,750 2,500 15,624 7,917 85,207 

DECEMBER 6,250 3,750 1,250 17,708 18,749 2,709 5,000 3.750 2,500 15,624 7,917 85,207 

JANUARY 6,250 3.750 1,250 17,708 18,749 2709 5,000 3,750 2,500 15,624 7.917 85,207 

FEBRUARY 6,250 3,750 1,250 17,708 18.749 2,709 5,000 3,750 2,500 15,624 7,917 85,207 

MARCH 6,250 3,750 1,250 17,708 18,749 2,709 5,000 3,750 2,500 15,624 7,917 85.207 

APRIL 6,250 3,750 1,250 17.708 18,749 2,709 5,000 3,750 2.500 15,624 7 917 85.207 

MAY 6.250 3,750 1,250 17,708 18,749 2.709 5,000 3,750 2,500 15,624 7.917 85,207 

JUNE 6,250 3,750 1,250 17,708 18,749 2,709 5,000 3,750 2,500 15,624 7,917 85,207 

JULY 6,250 3,750 1,250 17,708 18,749 2,709 5,000 3,750 2,500 15,624 7.917 85,207 

AUGUST 6,250 3,750 1,250 17,708 18,749 2,709 5,000 3,750 2,500 15,624 7,917 85,207 

TOTAL $74,995 $44,997 $14,999 $212,486 $224,986 $32,498 $59,996 $44,997 $29,998 $187,488 594,995 $1,022,435 
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tillemproimmoo• 

NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL 
WATER DISTRICT 

Regional Service Through Unity 

September 28, 2018 

Mr. Bryan Bradford 
City Manager 
City of Garland 
P. O. Box 469002 
Garland, TX 75046-9002 

RE: 2018-19 Annual Budget Charges 

Dear Mr. Bradford: 

The 2018-19 Annual Budget was approved by the NTMWD Board of Directors at the September 201.8 Board Meeting. 
The water rate is being adjusted from $2.78 to $2.92 per 1,000 gallons, the excess water rate is being adjusted from 40.00 
to 42.00 per 1,000 gallons and the City's Minimum Annual Demand is 13,721,955,000 gallons for 2018-19. Enclosed are 
the 2018-19 Budget Summary and Billing Schedules for the following charges: 

• Regional Water System 
	

$ 40,068,108.60 

The NTMWD Board of Director's goal is to continue to provide an effective, responsible level of service while maintaining 
a reasonable cost to the cities. Your continued cooperation and support will allow the District to maintain an excellent 
level of service. 

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Erik Felthous, Assistant Deputy - Finance, 
by email at efelthous@ntmwd.com. 

Sincerely, 

THOMAS W. KULA 
Executive Director / General Manager 

TWK/EAF/dtf 
Enclosures 

cc: 	Don Gordon, Director, NTMWD 
Jack May, Director, NTMWD 
Matt Watson, Director of Finance 
Wes Kucera, Managing Director of Water 8,4 Wastewater Utilities 

505 E. Brown Street • P.O. Box 2408 • Wylie. Texas 75098-2408 • Telephone: (972) 442-5405 • Fax: (972) 295-6440 
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REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM 
BUDGET SUMMARY 
September 27, 2018 

2016-16 
ACTUAL. 

2016-17 
ACTUAL 

2017-18 
BUDGET 

2017-18 
AMENDED 

2017-18 

Budget 

Change 

2018-19 
PROPOSED 

Treated Water Sales 
Members 5 209,429,504 $ 	233,740,290 $ 	264,183,739 $ 	260,107,618 -1 sic $ 	285,621.847 
Customers 43,114,579 48,832,124 55,208,745 56,002,362 1 4% 60,361,183 
Retail Customers 21,688 21,514 20,000 20,000 o oit 20,000 
Raw Water Sales 2,086 1,482 2,780 1,500 -45 0% 2,805 

Total 252,567,857 282,595,390 319,415,265 316,131,479 -1 05 346,005,835 
Other Charges 

Administrative 5,058,955 4,775,460 4,111,990 4,111,990 Om 4,823,180 
IT Services 130,197 753,913 1,011,760 983,245 -235 1,008,485 
Laboratory 2,133,305 2,325,340 1,891,990 1,891,990 0 oi4 2,135,645 
Maintenance & Technizal Services 1,087,468 1,300,530 1,103,500 1,234,405 11 os 1,592,270 
Permitting 538,555 580,775 364,525 364,525 o 05c 516,880 
Regulatory Compliance 240,115 637,825 242.030 242030 0 os 220,995 
Research & Development 590,935 667,485 585,090 585,090 oils 669,975 
Safety 397,980 397,980 00% 445,175 
Inspectors 1,899,884 2,107,694 2,090,000 2,527,000 20 es 2,656,500 
Other 780,965 1,005,763 367.711 474,531 21 1% 276,995 

Total 12,470,379 14,154,784 12,168,576 12,812,786 53% 14,346,100 
Interest Income 80,182 192,825 144,000 412,335 116 sx 432,950 

Total $ ,265 118 418 $ 	298.942,999 $ 	331,725,840 $ 	329,358t600 -0 7% $ 	360,784,885 

Expenditures* 

Personnel 
Salanes & Wages 26,383,934 29,073,914 32,815,570 32,670,225 -0 45 36,373,130 
Other 12,483,943 13,532.369 14,007,855 14,565,415 4 0% 15,124,200 

Total 38,847,878 42,606,283 46,823,425 47,235,840 o 9% 51,497,330 

Supplies 
Fuel 346,034 364,497 451,690 407,290 -105 508,370 
Chemicals 19,864,911 19,387,857 25,385,285 27,824,755 s es 27,862,830 
Other 5,056,555 6,305,100 5.848,085 6,178,155 5 116 6,756,695 

Total 25,269.500 26,057.454 31,685,060 34,410,200 5 es 35,127,895 

Services 
Power 13,116,950 14,462,476 16,541,160 13,341,700 -1e 3% 17,548,645 
Water Purchases 2,662,651 3,195,449 5,614,880 3,639,650 -35.25 7,843,335 
Other 20,238,718 22,399,272 24,291,095 24,439,155 o sic 24 410.765 

Total 36.018,320 40.057,197 48,447,135 41,420,505 -to a% 49,802,745 

Capital Outlay 2,770.231 2,788,715 2,272,500 2,304,745 145 1,527,460 

Escrow - Rsv for Maint 50,000 00 50,000 50,000 o 0% 50.000 

Capital Improvement Fund 76,902,555 67,255,000 68,185,000 77,325,000 13 4% 48,600,000 

Debt Service 85,053,349 111,769,284 136,128,740 123,625,410 4 2% 173,843,115 

Special Projects 530,674 95,000 63,500 -33 2% 120,000 

Total $ 	264,861,832 $ 	291,114,606 $ 	331,686,860 $ 	326,435,000 -1155 $ 	360,568,545 
• 

Revenues Over / (Under) Expenditures 256,586 5,828,393 33,980 2,921,600 rya 216 340 

2010-11 

Budget 

champ 

s ix 
0 3% 

o ft 
o es 
s 3% 

17 3% 

-0 sic 
1211% 

44 3% 

41 5i6 
-a 7% 

14 si 
ilex 
27 1% 

-24 7% 

17 9% 

2o0 rs 

Ix 

e is 
31 754 
o sic 
725 

-32 514 

tic% 

-2s 7% 

27 7% 

26 3% 

s 7% 

na 
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REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM MEMBERS 

2018 - 19 BILLING SCHEDULE 

MINIMUM ANNUAL DEMAND 

ALLEN FARMERSVILLE FORNEY FRISCO GARLAND MCKINNEY MESQUITE PLANO PRINCETON RICHARDSON ROCKWALL ROYSE CITY WYLIE TOTAL 

(1,000 Gal) 6511.208 210,467 1,958,145 10 986 490 13,721,955 11,963,029 4,297.666 26,719.809 535.076 11.019,311 3,953.522 493,325 1,877,558 97,815,701 

OCTOBER 31,46271936 368,246 84 5475,994 20 52 673,370 80 03,331,999 60 12.911,000 61 $2,016095 72 38,501 811 28 3130,199 52 52,681,362 12 5962.037 24 1120,036 00 5456,666 38 323.601,738 92 

NOVEMBER 1,462,728 00 63,247.00 476,006 00 2,673,330 00 3,339 010 00 2,911,004 00 2,019,099 00 6,501,121 00 130,202 00 2,691,388 00 982,049 00 120543 00 456,873 00 23,801,328 00 

DECEMBER 1,482,728 00 68,247 00 475,006 00 2 873,350 00 3,339,010 00 2,911.004 00 2 019,099 00 6,501,821 00 130,202 OD 2,881,364 00 942,049 00 120,043 DO 456,873 00 23,801,829 00 

JANUARY 1,452,729 00 63247 00 476,006 00 2,673,380 00 3,339,010 00 2,911,004 00 2,019,099 00 6.501,821 00 130.202 00 2581,3136 00 962,049 00 120,0.43 00 456,873 00 23,101,528 00 

FEBRUARY 1,462,728 00 68,247 00 478,006.00 2873,38000 3,339,010 00 2511504 00 2,019,099 00 6,501,821 00 130,202 00 2 611.366 00 962,044 00 120543 00 456 873 00 23.901,528 00 

MARCH 1,482,728 00 68.247 00 476,006.00 2873.380 00 3,339,010 00 2,911,004 00 2,019,019 00 6,501,121 00 130.202 00 2,881556 00 962,049 00 120.043 OD 455,873 00 23,801528 00 

APRIL 1,482.724 00 68,247 00 476,006 00 2573,380 OD 3.339,010 00 2,911,004 00 2,019,099 00 6501,121 00 130,202 00 2,831,365 Oa 962,049 00 120,043 00 458,573 OD 23501528 00 

MAY 1,462.728 00 83,247 00 476,006 00 2,673,350 00 3,339,010 00 2,911.004 00 2,019.099 00 6.501,121 00 130,202 00 2,681.368 00 962.049 00 120,013 00 456,873 OD 23,801,828 00 

JUNE 1,462,728 00 63,247 00 478,006 00 2,873580 OD 3,339,010 00 2.911,004 00 2519,099 00 6501,821 00 130,202 00 2,831,366 00 962549 00 120,043 CO 456,1573 00 23,801,828 00 

JULY 1,482,728 00 88,247 CO 475,006 00 2,673,360 00 3536010 00 2,911,004 DO 2,019,099 00 5,501,921 00 130,202 00 2,881,366 00 962,049 00 120,043 00 458,873 00 23,801,828 00 

AUGUST 1,462,724 00 68,247 OD 476 005 CO 2,873,380 00 3,339,010 00 2,911,004 00 2,019599 00 6,501,121 00 130,202 00 2,681586 00 962,049 CO 120,043 00 458,573 00 23501,828 00 

SEPTEMBER 1,462,728 00 56247 00 478.006.03 2,673,380 00 3,339,010 00 2.911,004 00 2,019,099 00 1501.321 00 130 202 00 2,831,366 00 962,049 00 120,043 00 455,873 00 23,801,128 00 

TOTAL 17,552,727 36 819,963 64 3712,060 20 32,050,550 80 40,063,105 80 34,832,044 55 24,229.134 72
, 
 79,021,842 28 1,582,421 92 32178,388 12 11,544,575 24 1,440,509 OD 5,482 469 38 285.621.946 92 



NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL 
WATER DISTRICT 

Regional Service Through Unity 

September 28, 2018 

Mr. Cliff Keheley 
City Manager 
City of Mesquite 
P. O. Box 850137 
Mesquite, TX 75185-0137 

RE: 2018-19 Annual Budget Charges 

Dear Mr. Keheley: 

The 2018-19 Annual Budget was approved by the NTMWD Board of Directors at the September 2018 Board Meeting. 
The water rate is being adjusted from $2.78 to $2.92 per 1,000 gallons, the excess water rate is being adjusted from 40.00 
to 42.00 per 1,000 gallons and the City's Minimum Annual Demand is 8,297,666,000 gallons for 2018-19. Enclosed are 
the 2018-19 Budget Summary and Billing Schedules for the following charges: 

• Regional Water System $ 24,229,184.72 
• Regional Wastewater System $ 10,422,220.00 
• Lower East Fork Interceptor $ 	1,439,042.00 
• Wastewater Pretreatment Program $ 	224,986.00 

The NTMWD Board of Director's goal is to continue to provide an effective, responsible level of service while maintaining 
a reasonable cost to the cities. Your continued cooperation and support will allow the District to maintain an excellent 
level of service. 

505 E. Brown Street • P.O. Box 2408 • Wylie, Texas 75098-2408 • Telephone: (972) 442-5405 • Fax: (972) 295-6440 
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Mr. Cliff Keheley 
City Manager 
City of Mesquite 
September 28, 2018, Page Two 

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Erik Felthous, Assistant Deputy - Finance 
by email at efelthous@ntmwd.com. 

Sincerely, 

157 

THOMAS W. KULA 
Executive Director / General Manager 

TWK/EAF/dtf 
Enclosures 

cc: 	Terry Sam Anderson, Director, NTMWD 
David Paschall, Director, NTMWD 
Debbie Mol, Director of Finance 



REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM 
BUDGET SUMMARY 
September 27, 2018 

Revenues 

2015-16 
ACTUAL 

2018-17 
ACTUAL 

2017-18 
BUDGET 

2017-18 
AMENDED 

2017-14 

Budget 

Chang* 

2018-19 
PROPOSED 

2018-15 

Budget 

Change 

Treated Water Sales 
Members $ 	209,429,504 3 	233,740,290 5 	264,183,739 $ 	260,107,618 -1 ow $ 	285,621,847 a I% 
Customers 43,114,579 48,832,124 55,208,745 56,002,362 14% 60,381,183 1;13% 
Retell Customers 21,688 21,514 20,000 20,000 o ow. 20,000 0 cs% 
Raw Water Sales 2,086 1,462 2,780 1 500 -NI ow 2,805 co ex 

Total 252,587,857 282,595,390 319,415,265 316,131,479 -10% 346,005,835 e 1% 
Other Charges 
Administrative 5,068,955 4,775.460 4,111,990 4,111,990 o ow 4,823,180 17 3% 
IT Services 130,197 753,913 1,011,760 983,245 -2 1114 1,008,485 -a 3% 
Laboratory 2,133,305 2,325,340 1,891,990 1,891,990 sox 2,135.645 tO es 
Mamtenance & Technical Semmes 1,087,468 1.300,530 1,103,500 1,234,405 At ex 1,592,270 44 3% 
Permdtmg 538,555 580,775 364,525 364,525 o ex 516,880 4165 
Regulatory Compliance 240,115 837,825 242,030 242.030 sox 220,995 4 7% 
Research & Development 590,935 667,485 585,090 585,090 o oic 669,975 14 5% 
Safety 397,980 397,980 o ow 445,175 1105 
Inspectors 1,899,884 2,107.694 2 090.000 2,527,000 20 NA 2,656,500 27 ix 
Other 780,965 1,005,763 367 711 474,531 am 278,995 24 7% 
Total 12,470,379 14,154.784 12,166,576 12,812,786 53% 14,346,100 17 9% 

Interest Income 80.182 192,825 144,000 412,335 lea 3% 432,950 200 7% 

Total $ 	2654  118 418 4.444.4.44 $ 	296W  9421  999 .....4....:444444... $ 	331 725,840 $ 	329,356,600 -07% $ 	360,784,885 a ow 

Expenditures: 

Personnel 
Salaries & Wages 26,383,934 29,073,914 32,815.570 32.670,225 44% 36,373,130 ism 
Other 12,483,943 13,532,369 14 007 855 14,565,415 4 n 15,124,200 1 as 

Total 38,847,878 42,606,283 46,823,425 47,235,640 a e% 51,497,330 10014 

Supplies 
Fuel 346,034 364,497 451,690 407,290 -a a% 508,370 12 554 

Chemicals 19,864,911 19,387,857 25,385.285 27,824,755 9 6% 27,662,830 a a% 
Other 5,058,555 6 305,100 5,848.085 6,178.155 s es 6,756,695 15 5% 

Total 25,269,500 26,057,454 31,685,060 3,4,410,200 4 n 35,127,895 10 e% 

Services 
Power 13,118,950 14,462,476 16,541,180 13,341.700 4635 17,548,645 e 1% 

Water Purchases 2,662,651 3.195,449 5,614,860 3,639,660 -35 2% 7,843,335 39 7% 

Other 20,238,718 22,399,272 24,291,095 24,439,155 o es 24,410 785 055 
Total 36,018,320 40,057,197 46,447,135 41,420.505 -io ix 49,802,745 7 2% 

Capital Outlay 2,770,231 2,788,715 2,272,500 2,304,745 1 45 1,527,460 42 ex 

Escrow - Rsv for Maint 50.000 00 50,000 50,000 5 ex 50,000 o n 

Capital Improvement Fund 76,902.555 67,255,000 68,186,000 77,325,000 13" 48,600,000 -oa 7% 

Debt Service 85,053,349 111,769,284 136,128,740 123,625,410 4.2e 173,843,115 27 7% 

Special Projects 530,674 95,000 63,500 -3325 120,000 25 35 

Total $ 	264,861,832 $ 	291.114.606 $ 	331,686,860 $ 	326,435,000 -1 Ix $ 	360,568,545 s 7% 

Revenues Over / (Under) Expenditures 256,586 5,828,393 38,980 2,921.600 nit • 
216,340 na 
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REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM MEMBERS 

2018 - 19 BILLING SCHEDULE 

MINIMUM ANNUAL DEMAND 
(1,000 G96 

OCTOBER 

ALLEN FARMERSVILLE FORNEY FRISCO GARLAND MCKINNEY MESQUITE PLANO PRINCETON RICHARDSON ROCKWALL ROYSE CITY WYLIE TOTAL 

6,011,208 280.467 1,956.185 /0696,490 13,721.955 11,993,029 9.297685 26,719,809 535.076 11,019,311 3,953.622 493,325 1,877.558 

51.462,719 36 598,246 64 9475.994 20 82,673,370 110 53.338,996 90 62,911600 CC $2619.095 72 26.991.61 I 28 3130,199 92 92,651,362 12 3952,037 24 3120.039 00 9498.966 36 97A  523,1301.71701  395 92 

NOVEMBER 1462728 00 . 	. 55,247 00 476,005 00 2673.380 00 3,339.010 00 2,911,004 00 2,019.069 00 6.501,821 00 130,202 00 2,691 356.00 062,049 00 120.043 00 456,673 00 23 501,828 00 

DECEMBER 1.462.729 00 68,247 00 479,006 00 2 673 380 00 3.339,010 00 2,911,004 00 2,019,099 00 6601,821 00 130.202 00 2,861.358 00 962 049 00 120,043 00 456,573 00 23.801,829 00 

JANUARY 1,482 729 00 69.247 00 475.005 00 2.873,360 00 3.339,010 00 2,911.004 00 2,01%099 00 6,501,821 00 130.202 00 2681,398 00 962 049 00 120,043 00 456,87300 23.801,829 00 

FEBRUARY 1482 7213 00 , 98,247 00 476,006 00 2,573,380 00 3,339,010 00 2.911.004 00 2,019,099 00 9,501 521 00 130.202 00 2.681.366 00 962,049 00 120,043 00 456,873 00 231301,828 00 

MARCH 1 462,728 00 98,247 00 476,006 00 2,673,380 00 3,339,010 00 2.911.004 00 2,019 099 00 6,501,821 00 130,202 00 2,651.298 00 962.049 00 120,043 00 458 873 00 23 801626 00 

APRIL 1 462,728 00 55,247 00 476,006 00 2,673,380 00 3.339.010 00 2,911.004 00 2,019,099 00 6501,821 00 130,202 00 2,981,395 00 982 049 CO 120,043 00 456.873 00 23,801,829 00 

MAY 1 462 728 00 54247 00 478608 00 2,673,390 00 3,339,010 00 2,911.004 00 2,019,099 00 9,501.821 00 130,202 00 2,831,396 00 952649 00 120.043 00 456,873 00 23 801.828 00 

JUNE 1,462,728 00 98,247 00 476,005 00 2673,380 00 3,339,010 00 2,911.004 00 2619,099 00 8,501,921 00 130,202 00 2,661,3136 00 962,049 00 120,045 00 456,873 00 23 901,828 00 

JULY 1,452,729 00 55,247 00 476,006 00 2,573,390 00 3,339,010 00 2111,004 00 2.019.099 00 0.501,e21 00 130.202 00 2,6111,365 00 992.049 00 120 043 00 456673 00 23 801.928 00 

AUGUST 1462728 DO . 	, 58.247 00 478.005 00 2,673.3130 00 3 339,010 00 2,911,004 00 2.019,099 00 9,501,921 00 130,202 00 2,681,355 00 952.049 00 120,043 00 456,873 00 23.801628 00 

SEPTEMBER 1,462,729 00 99 247 00 476.006 00 2.673,360 00 3.339,010 00 2.911,004 00 2.019,099 00 6,501.821 00 130.202 00 2.661.365 00 962,049 DO 120,043 00 456,173 00 23,801,825 00 

TOTAL 17.552 727.36 916,963 64 5 712 060 20 32.080550 80 40,058.108 60 34,932,044 69 24.229.194 72 78,021,842 28 1 542 421 92 32.176363 12 11,544,576 24 1,440.509 00 5 482,469 36 
en= 

285,621,1346 92 



REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM 
BUDGET SUMMARY 
September 27, 2018 

Revenues 

2015-16 
ACTUAL 

2016-17 
ACTUAL 

2017-18 
BUDGET 

2017-18 
AMENDED 

201749 

sodgm 
Change 

2018-19 
PROPOSED 

201S-19 

Budge 

Chang. 

Wastewater Sales 
Members $ 	52,019,552 $ 	56,204,243 $ 	62,156,830 $ 	61,679,665 -0 77% $ 67.986,690 9 4% 
Customers 2,237,238 1,333,326 1,721 500 1,847,830 7 34% 2,037,170 is 3% 

Total 54,256,789 57,537,569 63,878,330 63,527,495 4) 55% 70,023,860 s 6% 
Other Charges 

Other 615,427 668,429 580,470 631,995 s se% 571,735 1 5% 
Total 615,427 668,429 580,470 631,995 s sis% 571,735 1 s% 

Interest Income 24,493 47,159 40,525 118,055 191 31% 62,715 54 3% 

Total $ 	54,896,710 $ 	58,253,157 $ 	64 499 325 $ 	64,277,545 0 34% $ 70,658,310 5% 

Expenditures: 

Personnel 
Salanes & Wages 6,966,529 7,221,964 8,081,040 7,748,160 -4 12% 8,436,090 4 4% 
Other 3,316,684 3,648,024 3,699,840 3,806,110 2 17% 3,876,715 4 II% 

Total 10,283,213 10,869,987 11,780,880 11,554,270 -i o2% 12,312,805 45% 

Supplies 
Fuel 435,262 376,775 593,690 493,690 -16 $4% 562,170 s 3% 
Chemicals 4,852,383 4,390,856 4,886,285 4,906,330 0 41% 5,044.646 3 2% 
Other 2,922,505 3,176,231 2,785,540 3,025,840 8 es% 3,036,550 90% 

Total 8,210,150 7,943,863 8,265,515 8,425,860 1es% 8,643,365 4 6% 

Services 
Power 2,788,573 2,485,553 2,960,000 2,894,500 -2215 3,247,600 9 7% 
Other 12,616,172 13,376,281 13,301.425 13.162,880 -1 ass 14 682,665 10 4% 

Total 15,404,745 15,881,834 16,261,425 16,057,380 -I 255 17,930,265 10 3% 

Capital Outlay 2 133,701 882,488 1,623,500 1,674,400 3 14% 1,928.300 le a% 

Escrow 
Reserve for Maintenance 100,000 na 432,750 na 

Preventive Maintenance no 200,000 na 

Capital Improvement Fund 630,630 no 750,000 na 

Debt Service 

Special Projects 

18,134,270 22,694,985 26,568,005 26,565,635 -cools 

na 

28,460,825 715 

na 

Total 

Revenues Over / (Under) Expenditures 

$ 	54,896,710 $ 	68,253,157 $ 	64,499,325 $ 	64,277,545 -0 34% 

no 

.1....iggil 9 5% 

no 
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REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM 
MEMBER CITY CHARGES 

September 27, 2018 

Member City Charges: 

2015-16 
ACTUAL 

2016-17 
ACTUAL 

2017-18 
BUDGET 

2017-18 
AMENDED 

2018-19 
PROPOSED 

Allen $ 	4,581,141 $ 	5,054,815 $ 	5,742,710 $ 	5,271,260 $ 	5,811,354 
Forney 1,522,571 1,581,689 1,646,469 1,842,066 2,030,804 
Frisco 2,025,456 2,503,674 2,674,772 2,802,785 3,089,958 
Heath 811,786 817,993 890,948 822,255 906,502 
McKinney 9,614,868 10,055,202 11,439,759 10,904,959 12,022,279 
Mesquite 7,968,638 8,342,185 9,128,040 9,453,603 10,422,220 
Plano 16,653,164 17,994,200 20,126,753 19,139,003 21,099,982 
Princeton 442,887 514,418 538,274 613,500 676,358 
Prosper 733,680 908,037 1,021,833 980,550 1,081,017 
Richardson 5,688,739 5,929,765 6,525,420 6,891,986 7,598,138 
Rockwall 1,083,525 1,373,136 1,176,378 1,797,385 1,981,545 
Seagoville 913,097 1,129,131 1,245,474 1,160,313 1,266,533 

Total $ 	52,019,552 $ 	56,204,243 $ 	62,156,830 $ 	61,679,665 $ 	67,986,690 
_ 

Cost per 1,000 $ 	1 54 $ 	1 91 $ 	2 11 $ 	1 96 $ 	2 14 

Flows (1,000): 

Allen 2,953,688 2,647,091 2,726,407 9 239% 2,686,254 85443% 2,713,117 5 us% 
Fomey 
Frisco 

985,981 
1,311,638 

828,294 
1,311,117 

781,677 
1,269,874 

2 649% 

4 303% 

938,724 
1,428,310 

2 987% 

4 544% 

1 948

2:

1

9

1

3 

 

1 ,445 
 2 987

4 

 

4 
 

Heath 525,694 428,364 422,986 1 4335 419,024 1333% 423,214 1 333% 
McKinney 6,226,363 5,265,679 5,431,136 le 405% 5,557,208 17 880% 5,612,780 17 ems 
Mesquite 5,160,303 4,368,611 4,333,625 14 riss 4,817,592 15 327% 4,865,768 ts 3305 
Plano 10,784,198 9,423,151 9,555,370 32 381% 9,753,308 31 0305 9,850,841 31 035% 

Pnnceton 
Prosper 

286,803 
475,114 

269,389 
475,518 

255,551 
485,125 

0 868% 

i 644% 
312,642 
499,692 

0 ow% 

1590%  89 53015:768 46 0 5:: 1 

Richardson 
Rockwall 

3,683,894 
701,665 

3,105,282 
719,080 

3.098,006 
558,497 

10 498% 

18935 
3,512,182 

915,954 
11 174% 

2 914% 3'549275:310414 12 911765: 

Seagoville 591,300 591,300 591,300 2 0045 591,300 i ems 591 .300 i 863% 

Total 33,686,641 29,432,876 29,509,554 100 000% 31,432,190 i co 000% 31,740,599 loo oon 
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REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM 

2018-19 BILLING SCHEDULE 

ALLEN FORNEY FRISCO HEATH MCKINNEY MESQUITE PLANO PRINCETON PROSPER RICHARDSON ROCKWALL SEAGOVILLE TOTAL 

OCTOBER $968,554 $338,484 $514,988 $151,082 $2,003,709 $1,737,030 53,516,862 $112,718 5180,187 $1,268,348 5330,255 $211,083 511,331,060 

NOVEMBER 484,280 169,234 257,497 75,542 1,001,857 868,519 1,758,332 56,364 90,085 633,179 165,129 105,545 55,665,563 

DECEMBER 484,280 169234 257,497 75,542 1,001,857 868,519 1,758,332 56,364 90,085 833,179 165,129 105,545 55,665,563 

JANUARY 484,280 169,234 257,497 75,542 1,001,857 868,519 1,758,332 56,364 90,085 633,179 185,129 105,545 $5,665,563 

FEBRUARY 484,280 169,234 257,497 75,542 1,001,857 868,519 1,758,332 56,384 90,085 633,179 185,129 105,545 $5,665,563 

MARCH 484,280 189,234 257,497 75,542 1,001,857 868,519 1,758,332 56,364 90,085 633,179 165,129 105,545 $5,665,563 

APRIL 484,280 169,234 257,497 75,542 1,001,857 868,519 1,758,332 56,364 90,085 633,179 165,129 105,545 55,665,563 

MAY 484,280 169,234 257,497 75,542 1,001,857 868,519 1,758,332 56,364 90,085 633,179 165,129 105,545 $5,665,583 

JUNE 484,280 169,234 257,497 75,542 1,001,857 868,519 1,758,332 56,364 90,085 633,179 165,129 105,545 55,665,563 

JULY 484,280 189,234 257,497 75,542 1,001,857 868,519 1,758,332 58,364 90,085 633,179 165,129 105,545 55,665,563 

AUGUST 484,280 189,234 257,497 75,542 1,001,857 868,519 1,758,332 56,364 90,085 633,179 165,129 105,545 55,665,563 

TOTAL $5,811,354 $2,030,804 53,089,958 5906,502 $12,022,279 $10,422220 $21,099,982 $676,358 $1,081,017 $7,598,138 51,981,545 $1,266,533 $67,986,690 



SEWER SYSTEM 
DETAIL LISTING 

503 LOWER EAST FORK INTERCEPTOR 
September 27, 2018 

2015-16 
ACTUAL 

Revenues:  

2017-18 	 2017-18 	 2018-19 
BUDGET 	AMENDED 	 PROPOSED 

2016-17 
ACTUAL 

Sewer Sales 
Water Facilities 
Sewer Facilities - - - 

- 	. 
- . 

- . 
- . 

Interceptor Facilities $ 	1,570 994 $ 	1,677,345 $ 	1,856430 $ 	1,853,335 -0 17% $ 1,839,960 -0 re 
Total 1,570,994 1,877,345 1,856,430 1,853335 4 17% 1,839,960 	of% 

Other Charges 
Effluent - 	113 - 	44 
Lease - 	PI - 	ni 
Pretreatment - 	. - 	ne 
Debt Acquisition - . - 	114 

Transfer from Reserve for Maintenance - - 12,860 . - 	na 
Other 775 849 - . - 	n. 
Total 775 649 12,860 ne - 	no 

Interest Income 194 1,471 1,035 3,405 mos 3,580 245 9% 

Total $ 	1,571,963 $ 	1 679 465 
490.4•30999==hrommo 

$ 	1857,465 $ 	1,889,600 0 7% $ 1,843,540 	0 7% 

Expenditures: 

Personnel 
Salanes & Wages 9,152 9,095 - 	11. • ft 

Other 945 4,893 - 	Pi - 	fl• 

Total 10,097 13,989 - . - 	no 

Supplies 
Fuel - - - 	ne - . 
Chemicals 85,901 45,100 63,790 83,790 (los 65,540 2 7% 

Other 7 600 16,688 27,350 25,950 4 pc 45,875 67 7% 

Total 93,501 61,786 91,140 89,740 -, se 111.415 	22.216 

Services 
Power 33,632 25,631 27,500 27,500 cos 25,000 	9 1% 

Other 143,378 304,275 319,590 333 850 4 55 322,350 nen 
Total 177,009 329,905 347,090 361,350 4 1% 347,350 o is 

Capital Outlay - 	Ita 

Escrow 
Reserve for fvtamtenance 2,000 • AZ 

Preventive Maintenance 115,000 115,000 on% 144,265 25 4% 

Total 2,000 115,000 115,000 nos 144,265 2s est 

Capital Improvement Fund • OR 

Debt Service 1,289,355 1,273,785 1,304,235 1,303,510 4 as 1,240,510 	9% 

Special Projects • 08 • TM 

Total $ 	1 571 963 1,879,465 $ 	1,857,485 $ 	1,889,800  0 7% $  1,843,540 -0 7% 

Revenues Oved(Under) Evenditures 
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SEWER SYSTEM 
DETAIL LISTING 

503 LOWER EAST FORK INTERCEPTOR 
September 27, 2018 

2015-16 
ACTUAL 

2016-17 
ACTUAL 

2017-18 
BUDGET 

2017-115 
AMENDED 

2018-19 
PROPOSED 

420000-4015 - Mesquite $ 	1,228,682 $ 	1,311,860 $ 	1,451,924 $ 	1,449,503 $ 	1,439,042 
420000-4026 - Seagoville 342,312 365,485 404,506 403,832 400,918 

Total $ 	1,570,994 $ 	1,677,345 $ 	1,856,430 $ 	1,853,335 $ 	1,839,960 

Annual Flow (1,000) 
Mesquite 2711,950 2,711,950 2,711,950 ris 2,711,950 re 211% 2,711,950 78 211% 

Seagoville 755,550 755,550 755,550 ie 755,550 21 7811% 755,550 21 788% 

Total 3,467,500 3,487,500 3,467,500 wi 3,467,500 loci max 3,467,500 mom 
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LOWER EAST FORK INTERCEPTOR 

2018-19 BILLING SCHEDULE 

MESQUITE SEAGOVILLE TOTAL 

OCTOBER $239,832 $66,818 $306,650 

NOVEMBER 119,921 33,410 153,331 

DECEMBER 119,921 33,410 153,331 

JANUARY 119,921 33,410 153,331 

FEBRUARY 119,921 33,410 153,331 

MARCH 119,921 33,410 153,331 

APRIL 119,921 33,410 153,331 

MAY 119,921 33,410 153,331 

JUNE 119,921 33,410 153,331 

JULY 119,921 33,410 153,331 

AUGUST 119,921 33,410 153,331 

TOTAL $1,439,042 $400,918 $1,839,960 
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SEWER SYSTEM 
DETAIL LISTING 

604 WASTEWATER PRETREATMENT PROGRAM 
September 27, 2018 

2015-16 	 2016-17 	 2017-18 	 2017-18 	 2018-19 
ACTUAL 	ACTUAL 	BUDGET 	 AMENDED 	 PROPOSED 

Egyja_tues• 

Sewer Sales 
Water Facilities ma 
Sewer Facilities .. 
Interceptor Facilities n. 
Total - 	n. 

Other Charges 
Effluent - - 	n. 
Lease - - - - 	na 

Pretreatment $ 	755,648 $ 	869,535 $ 	947,715 $ 	963,475 1 7% 

Debt Acquisition - - n. 
Other 19,191 11,500 
Total 774.839 881,035 947,715 963,475 1 7% 

Interest Income 576 1,691 1,345 2490 as Is 

Total 775,415 $ 	882 725 $ 	949,060 965 965 ias 

Expenditures: 

Personnel 
Salanes & Wages 408,347 409 968 450,140 452,760 a as 
Other 160,734 181 458 199 455 213,740 7 Th 

Total 569,081 591,426 649,595 666,500 21I% 

Supplies 
Fuel 2,650 3,571 6,840 6,840 o ox 
Chemicals - - - - 	n. 
Other 44,007 26,685 48,315 48,315 	o014 
Total 46,657 30,256 55,155 55,155 0 0% 

Services 
Power - - - - n. 
Other 159,676 261,043 244,310 244,310 o as 
Total 159,676 261,043 244,310 244,310 o on 

Capital Outlay 	 - OS 

- ns 
- n. 
- n. 
- n. 

- n. 
- no 

$ 	1,022,435 7 9% 

- n. 
- na 

1 ,022,435 7 919 

2,615 s. 4% 

$ 	025,050 soa  

472,600 s cn. 
231.365  Is 0% 

703,965 $ 4% 

6,840 o si4 
- n. 

48,530  0 4% 

55,370 0 4% 

265,715  • 104 

265,715 s ins 

Escrow 
Reserve for Maintenance 	 - 	 - na 

Equipment Replacement 	 -  PS 	 ne 

Total 	 - 	 - na 

Capital Improvement Fund 	 - na 	 na 

Debt Servtce 	 na 	 - no 

Special Prosects 	 -  oa 	 -  na 

Total 	 775,415 	$ 	882,725 	$ 	949,060 	$ 	965,965  ias 	$ 	1,025,050  a os 

Revenues OverflUnder) Expenditures 	 - 

166 



SEWER SYSTEM 
DETAIL LISTING 

604 WASTEWATER PRETREATMENT PROGRAM 
September 27, 2018 

2015-16 
ACTUAL 

2016-17 
ACTUAL 

2017-18 
BUDGET 

2017-18 
AMENDED 

2018-19 
PROPOSED 

420000.4001 - Allen $ 	39,389 $ 	53,579 $ 	80,657 $ 	66,693 $ 	74,995 
420000-4008 - Forney 24,877 37,951 40,328 42,874 44,997 
420000-4009 - Fnsco 12,439 13,395 13,443 14,291 14,999 
420000-4014 - McKinney 145,118 173,014 192,680 196,506 212,486 
420000-4015 - Mesquite 186,580 200,919 201,641 214,370 224,986 
420000-4018 - Plano 26,950 29,022 29,126 30,965 32,498 
420000-4021 - Rockwall 25,914 44,649 53,771 57,165 59,996 
420000-4026 - Seagoville 37,318 40,184 40,328 42,874 44,997 
420000-4028 - Sunnyvale 24,877 26,789 26,886 28,583 29,998 
420000-4029 - Terrell 155,483 167,433 188,035 178,642 187,488 
420000-4031 - Wylie 76,705 82,600 100,820 90 512 94,995 

Total $ 	755,648 $ 	869,535 $ 	947,715 $ 	963,475 $ 	1,022,435 
- - 

User Months 
Allen 38 48 72 i sis 	 56 • ins 60 7 3% 

Forney 24 34 36 4 3% 	 36 4 4% 36 4 4% 

Fnsco 12 12 12 141. 	 12 1 is 12 1 5% 

McKinney 140 155 172 20 3% 	 165 20 sis 170 20 5% 

Mesquite 180 180 180 21 3% 	 180 22214 180 22 os 
Plano 26 26 26 3 1% 	 26 3 2% 26 325 

Rockwall 25 40 48 5 7% 	 48 s ss 48 s ss 
Seagoville 36 36 36 4 314 	 36 4 4% 38 4 4% 

Sunnyvale 24 24 24 2 111{ 	 24 3 0% 24 2 I% 

Terrell 150 150 150 17 ns 	 150 is ssfi 150 15 3% 

Wylie 74 74 90 10 in‘ 	 78 9 4% 76 s 3% 

Total 729 779 846 mit 	 809 vox 818 WO% 
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WASTEWATER PRETREATMENT PROGRAM 

2018-19 BILLING SCHEDULE 

ALLEN FORNEY FRISCO MCKINNEY MESQUITE PLANO ROCKWALL SEAGOVILLE SUNNYVALE TERRELL WYLIE TOTAL 

OCTOBER $12,495 $7,497 $2,499 $35,406 $37,496 $5,408 $9,996 $7,497 $4,998 $31,248 $15,825 $170,365 

NOVEMBER 6,250 3,750 1,250 17,708 18,749 2,709 5,000 3,750 2,500 15,624 7,917 85,207 

DECEMBER 6,250 3,750 1,250 17,708 18,749 2,709 5,000 3,750 2,500 15,624 7,917 85,207 

JANUARY 6,250 3,750 1,250 17,708 18,749 2,709 5,000 3,750 2,500 15,624 7,917 85,207 

FEBRUARY 6,250 3,750 1,250 17,708 18,749 2,709 5,000 3,750 2,500 15,624 7,917 85,207 

MARCH 6,250 3,750 1,250 17,708 18,749 2,709 5,000 3,750 2,500 15,624 7,917 85,207 

APRIL 6,250 3,750 1,250 17,708 18,749 2,709 5,000 3,750 2,500 15,624 7,917 85,207 

MAY 6,250 3,750 1,250 17,708 18,749 2,709 5,000 3,750 2,500 15,624 7,917 85,207 

JUNE 6,250 3,750 1,250 17,708 18,749 2,709 5,000 3,750 2,500 15,624 7,917 85,207 

JULY 6,250 3,750 1,250 17,708 18,749 2,709 5,000 3,750 2,500 15,624 7,917 85,207 

AUGUST 6,250 3,750 1,250 17,708 18,749 2,709 5,000 3,750 2,500 15,624 7,917 85,207 

TOTAL $74,995 $44,997  $14,999  $212,486,  $224,986  $32,498 $59,996   	$44,997 $29,998  $187,488 $94,995 $1,022,435 



ATTACHMENT D 

City of Garland's 2017 Bond Rating 



SOAH Docket No. 473-17-4964.WS: PUC Docket No. 46662 
FitchRatings 	 Pet. Cities Second Stipp. Response to NTMWD's First RF1 1-22 Auaclunent 

Nov. 22, 2017 l Page 1 of 29 

FITCH RATES GARLAND, TEXAS' WATER AND 
SEWER REV BONDS sAA'; OUTLOOK STABLE 

Fitch Ratings-Austm-05 May 2017: Fitch Ratings has assigned a 'AN rating to the following 
Garland. Texas (the city) revenue bonds: 

--Approximately $21.9 million water and sewer system revenue refunding bonds, new series 2017. 

The bonds will be sold via negotiation on May 16. Proceeds will be used to refund outtstanding 
series 2008 bonds for savings. 

In addition, Fitch has affirmed the rating on the following outstanding obligations (pre-refimding) 
at 'AK: 

—$121.6 million water and sewer system revenue bonds, series 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2011A, 
2012 and 2013; 
--$47.9 million water and sewer system revenue bonds, new series 2014 and 2016; 
--$90 million bank notes corresponding to water and sewer commercial paper notes, series 2015 

The Rating Outlook is Stable. 

SECURITY 

All bonds are payable from a pledge of the net revenues of the citys water and sewer system (the 
system). The outstanding prior lien bonds (through series 2013) are senior to the new series bonds, 
which are a second lien obligation. The prior lien is closed. The bank notes represent a fourth lien 
on system revenues and are subordinate to the outstanding prior lien bonds, the second lien new 
series bonds, and certificates of obligation issued for the benefit of thc system. 

KEY RATING DRIVERS 

SATISFACTORY FINANCIAL METRICS: Financial metrics have been pressured by rising 
operating costs. debt service and transfers-out. Debt service coverage (DSC) was a sound I.7x on 
an all-in basis in fiscal 2016, but coverage net of transfers to the citys general fund was a slim 1.2x 
all-in and this is projected to decline further in the five year forecast. 

LIMITED EXCESS CASH FLOW: Thc system makes large annual transfers to the city's general 
fund totaling I 1% of operating revenues ($11.9 million in fiscal 2016). The transfers absorb most 
of the excess cash lkiw, increasing the need for debt-funding of capital improvements. 

WHOLESALER COST AND RATE PRESSURES: The city's dependence on its wholesale water 
provider North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD) creates cost pressure outside of the 
utility's direct control. Rate increases generally have kept pace with rising water costs, but the 
city does not have a direct pass-through of NTMWD costs. Additional system rate adjustments 
to accommodate wholesaler and debt service cost increases could reduce affordability over the 
medium term. 

INCREASING DEBT LEVELS: Direct system debt per-customer levels become elevated above 
the 'AA' tuedian when taking into consideration planned debt to support capital projects. System 
debt levels are further pressured by off-balance-sheet debt of NTMWD, 

PETITIONING CITIES 
EXHIBIT NO. 21 	4 
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MATURE DALLAS METRO SUBURB: The city is part of the larger Dallas-Fort Wortkov. 22, 20171 Pap 2 of 29 
Arbngton (DFW) metropolitan statistical area (MSA) economy and employment base. Anchored by 
manufacturing and distribution. Garlands overall economic base remains sound. 

RATING SENSITIVITIES 

DETERIORATION OF FINANCIAL MARGINS: Weakening financial metrics could result from 
increasing wholesale or debt service costs that outpace revenue recovery, which would negatively 
affect the rating. In particular. debt service coverage net of transfers that decline below I.0x, as 
reflected in the five-year financial forecast, would likely lead to a rating downgrade. 

CREDIT PROFILE 

The water system serves approximately 69,200 city customers and purchases its water on a 
wholesale basis under a perpetual contract from NTMWD. Existing and projected water supplies 
from NTMWD reportedly are sufficient to meet all customer demands through at least 2030. The 
wastewater system serves around 67,000 customers within the city as well as portions of five other 
cities, including the city of Dallas. 

WEAKENED FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

System operations have been pressured by increasing debt service and purchased water costs 
resulting in financial metrics stressed against Fitch's 'AN category medians. Fitch downgraded 
the rating in 2015 as a result of this trend. Since fiscal 2012 the citys purchased water rate has 
increased on average 11% annually and NTMWD rates are anticipated to continue to rise by 7% to 
11% annually through fiscal 2021. 

Audited fiscal 2016 results were slightly weaker than prior projections ending the year with an 
adequate 1.7x all in DSC but a weak 1.2x net of transfers out compared with prior projections at 
I ,8x all-in (1.4x net of transfers out). These results continue to reflect a declining trajectory from 
results as recent as fiscal 2011 at a high of 2.4x all-in DSC (1.8x net of transfers out) and fall short 
of Fitch's 'AN category median levels of 2.3x DSC on an all-in basis, and 2.2x all-in DSC net of 
transfers out. Cash balances improved only slightly in 2016 but remain weak for the 'AN category, 
at 140 days cash on hand at the close of fiscal 2016 front 180 days in fiscal 2011. 

WEAK FORECAST WITH LARGE TR.ANSFERS OUT NOTABLY PRESSURES RATING 

The five year forecast for fiscal 2017 - 2021 is weaker than what was previously projected and 
further raises credit concerns over the large transfers out of the system. All-in DSC is forecast 
at I .7x for fiscal 2017, declining gradually to a minimum 1.5x. However, factoring the transfers 
out, the DSC gradually declines to less than lx by fiscal 2020. Actual results that fail to achieve 
DSC net of transfers above 1.0x are expected to result in a negative rating action. The forecast 
incorporates increased debt carrying costs associated with financing the capital plan, rising 
operating expenses, and annual water rate increases averaging about 5% as well as more modest 
I% to 3% sewer rate adjustments. 

Transfers out of the system have averaged 11% of operating revenue over the past five fiscal years 
and projected at similar levels over the forecast period. Transfers out of the system combined with 
limited surplus cash from operations after payment of operating and debt service costs have left a 
minimal amount of free cash flow (FCF) available to cover depreciation expense. FCF for fiscal 
2016 is considered weak at 29%, down from 91% in fiscal 2011. 

RISING WHOLESALE WATER COSTS 

5 
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Water costs associated with the NTMWD contract increased 14% in fiscal 2013 and 10%laantilaiht/thase 3 of 20 

through the current fiscal year. NTMWD rates are expected to rise further ranging from 7% to 11% 
annually through 2021, driven by the need for regulatoiy upgrades. The city has raised its own 
water rates in an effort to keep up with rising purchased water costs, increasing rates by an average 
of about 10% annually from fiscal 2013 to 2015, and a large 14.6% in fiscal 2016. The fiscal 2017 
rate increase was a modest 3.8% and projections reflect moderate rate increases averaging about 
5% annually. Purchased water costs make up approximately 35% of fiscal 2016 water and sewer 
operating expenses and this figure is expected to grow to 52% by fiscal 2021. The large fiscal 2016 
rate increase helped bring operating revenue growth in line with expenditure growth over the five 
year period from fiscal 2012 to fiscal 2016. 

DIMINISHING RATE FLExIBILrry 

The monthly bill at $87.80 (assuming usage of 7,500 gallons per month for water and 6,000 gallons 
per month for sewer) is above average as compared against other municipal systems in the Dallas/ 
Fort Worth Metroplex and registers at around 1.8% of median household income (MHI). Rates still 
fall under Fitch's 2% of MH1 affordability threshold. 

GROWING DEBT BURDEN 

The system's revised fiscal 2017 - 2021 capital improvement plan (CIP) totals $181 million and 
will be entirely debt-financed. The city utilizes a commercial paper (CP) program to finance the 
CIP, planning to fix out with long-term bond sales in fiscal years 2018 and 2021. Approximately 
63% of the CIP addresses sewer system improvements that will ensure compliance with new 
and enhanced regulatory and operational standards while the remaining 37% is for water system 
improvements. 

Direct system debt per customer of S1,661 is below the 'AA' category median of S1,823, but debt-
to-net plant is high at 53% compared to the 'AA' median of 45%. Debt levels are projected to grow 
to $2,200 within five years. Positively, the system benefits from very rapid amortization. with 
principal payout at 80% and 100% in 10 and 20 years, respectively, compared with the category 
medians of 45% and 86%, respectively. 

SYSTEM AND SERVICE AREA 

Garland (GO and Issuer Default Rating 'AAA'/Stablc Outlook) benefits from its location within the 
DEW MSA. Manufacturing and distribution remain the city's primaly economic engines, and the 
city's industrial market reportedly is the second largest in the DEW metroplex. City wealth levels 
are slightly below the state and national levels. Febniary 2017 unemployment is favorable at 4.3%. 
compared to the states 5.1% and the nation's 4.9%. 

Contact: 

Primary Analyst 
Gabriela Gutierrez, CPA 
Director 
+1-512-215-3731 
Fitch Ratings, Inc. 
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 2010 
Austin, TX 78701 

Secondary Analyst 
Rebecca Moses 

6 

172 



Director 
+1-512-215-3739 
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Nov. 22. 2017 I Page 4 of 29 

Committee Chairperson 
Kathy Masterson 
Senior Director 
+1-512-215-3730 

In addition to the sources of information identified in Fitch's Revenue-Supported Rating Criteria, 
this action was additionally informed by information front Lumesis. 

Media Relations: Elizabeth Fogerty, New York, Tel: +1 (212) 908 0526, Email: 
elizabeth.fogerty@fitchratings.com. 

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.corn 

Applicable Criteria 
Revenue-Supported Rating Criteria (pub. 16 Jun 2014) 
https://www.fitchratings.com/siteke/750012  
U.S. Water and Sewer R.evenue Bond Rating Criteria (pub. 30 Nov 2016) 
https:I/www.fitchratings.corn/site/re/890402 

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTMN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS 
AND DtSCLA1MERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK HTTPS1WWW FITCHRATINGS COMIJNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN 
ADDITION. RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB 
SITE AT WWWFITCHRATINGS.COM  PUBLISHED ILATINGS. CRCTERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE 
A1 ALI. 7 IMI:S El rCWS CODE OE L'ONDurr. CONEMENTIALrry. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST. AFFILIATE FIREWALL. (OMPLIANCE. 
AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES ANI) PROCEDURES ARIL ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECI-ION OF THIS 
STI E. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS:4WWW.EITCHRATINGSCOWSITE 
RECiULA FORY. FrIttl MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SEIIVI(E ro THE RA TEA) EN fl FY OR ITS RELATED THIRD 
PARTIES. DE I AILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH DIE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY 
CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE 
CopyrIght C 2017 by f itch Ratings. Inc.. Fiteh Ratings Lid. and its subsidianm 33 Wlutehall Street NY. NY 10004 Telephone: 14100453-4824. (212) 
908-0500 Vas: (212) 4104435 Reproduction or retransmtssion iri whok or in part is prohibited except by permission All rights reserved. In issuing 
and maintaining its ranngs and m making other reports (including forecast lamination). (Itch relies an factual information ot receives from issuers mkt 
underwriters and from other SOuree3 Patch believes lo be ciodibk. Fitch conducts a reasonable invesugafion of the factual information relied upon by it 

aCCOi dance utth its icings methodology, ond obtains reasonable vet &magma of that information hum independent &moves. lu the extent such sources 
are availabk for a given security or in a given jurisdiction The manner of Ench's !scion) investigotion and the scope ot the third-party venficatton it 
abta ails will vary depending on thc nature of the rated security and its issuer. the requirements and practices in the Jurisdiction in which the rated security 
as offered and sold muter the issuer is located, the awailabdity and nature nf relevant public information. access to the management of the issuer and 
its adt ners. the availability of pre-existiog Ourd-party verifications such ns audit reports. agreed-upon procedures fetters. appraisals, actuarial reports. 
engalwei ing tenons. legal opinions and other reports mos isjed by third pames. the as..iilabilily a Independent and competent third- party verification 
sources n ith respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer. and a v anew of other factors Users of Fitch's ratings and 
reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party s era licatton eon ensure that oll ófilse information Fitch relies 
on in connection with a rating or a report ss.ill be accurate and complete Ultimately. the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the 
informatuin they provide to Fitch and to the market in orkrIng documents and other reports In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on ttte 
noM of e%perts. including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys %rift respect to legal and TA Matter% Further. ratings 
and forecasts of finsactal and other information are inherently forward-tooling and embody assumpttons and predictions about fume eseels that by 
thew nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result. despite any v erification of current facts. ratings and fotecasts can be affected by future events or 
conditions that were not anticipated at the tinw a rating or forecast was issued to affirmed 

he information iis this report is provided 'as ie without any representation in warranty of any kind. and Fitch does MUl represent or %arrant that the 
report et any of iit imments n ill meet any of the requirements of* recipient of the report A Illicit rating is an Opinion ata to the ereildnerthiness of a 
imunty This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established critena and methodologies that Foch ts continnously evaluating and updating. 
Therefore. ratingt and tenons arc the collective work prothtet of hitch and nn individual. or group of indn tiluals, is sokly responsible for • ranng or 
3 report 7 he rating does not address the risk of len dile to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is Specifically Mentioned Filch IS Mil engaged 
tit the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports has e shared authoiShip Individuals identified ill a Fitch tenon is ere ins dyed in but are not solely 
responsible for, the opinions stated therein TheindleirkialS are Mined fer Conlaft purposes only A region providing a Fitch rating is neither a pnnpectits 
nor a substitute for the infonnation assembled. Verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the side of the =minims 
Ratings mat be changed cs withdrawn ot any lime for any reason in the sok discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice or any sort 

Ratings an nO4 a rccommendatton to buy. sell. ot hold ony security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price. the suitability of any 
security for a panieular ins emelt, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made tit respect to any secunty Fitch receives fees from ieStiert, 
IIISUreft, guarantors. other obligors. and underwriters for rating securities Such revs generally vary from USSI.000 to US$750.000 (or the applicabk 

currency emus alentl pis issue In cetiain cows. Fitch ri ill rale all or a number of issues issued by a ponteular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a 
particular insurer oi guarantor, fog a single annual fee Such fees are expected to vary from USSI0,000 to USSI.500.000 (or the appheable currency 
eqinvaleni). The assignment, publication. or dissem)nation of raring by Fifa shall not constitute ar consent by Fitch to use lit riarne as an oven hi 
connection with any registratarin statement filed wide! the United Simes seciu roes laws. the Financial Services and Maikets Act of 2000 of the United 
Kingdom. or the securities taus of any panicular jurisdiction. Doe to the relainc efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution. Fitch research may 
be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers 
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ATTACHMENT E 

Settlement Agreement between North 
Texas Municipal Water District, National 

Wildlife Federation, and Lone Star 
Chapter of the Sierra Club, effective 

August 28, 2014 



v-mkrt uct NO 415 17-4964 WS 
PUC Dkt No 46662 

Cities RFI 1-58 Attachment 
Page 139 of 168 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN  
NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT, 

NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, AND LONE STAR CHAPTER OF THE 
SIERRA CLUB  

THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of August:25 2014 
(the "Effective Date"), by and between the North Texas Municipal Water District (the 
"District"), the National Wildlife Federation ( NWF"), and the Lone Star Chapter of the Sierra 
Club (the "Sierra Clulfl The District, NWF. and Siena Club are also referred to herein 
individually as a "Party", or collectively as the "Parties " 

RECITALS 

WHER.EAS on December 29 2006, the Distuct filed Application No 12151 (the 
"TCEQ Apphcation") with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("TCEQ") to 
appropi late state water in the Red River Basin for the Lower Bois d'Aic Creek Reservoir Project 
and to authonze an intetbasin transfer of state water to the Tnnity River and Sulphur River 
basins (the "Reservou Projecn, 

WHEREAS, the District is pursutrig the Reservotr Project to meet the current and future 
water supply needs of its member cities and customels ("Member Cities and Customers") for 
whom the District supplies potable water, 

WHEREAS, the District filed with the U S Aimy Coips of Engineers (USACE") a 
Clean Water Act Section 404 permit application (the "USACE Apphcation ') on July I. 2008 for 
the Reservoir Project, 

WHEREAS, NWF and Sierra Club each filed comments and requested a contested case 
healing on the TCEQ Application, 

WHEREAS, the Executive Director of TCEQ has found the TCEQ Apphcation to be 
administratively complete, has prepareo a draft permit, and recommends that TCFQ glant the 
TCEQ Application, 

WHEREAS, tne District, NWF, and Smite Club have agreed upon measures to address 
concerns regarding the TCEQ Application that caused NWF and Siena Club to file requests for a 
contested case hearing 

WHEREAS, the District believes that it is in its interest and the public interest for TCEQ 
to issue draft Water Use Permit No 12151 (the "Di aft Permir) with certain special conditions as 
agreed upon between the District, NWF, and Sierra Club, and NWF and Sierra Club agree to not 
oppose the issuance of the Draft Permit if it includes the agreed-upon special conditions and if 
the District implements the measures included in this Settlement Agreement, and 
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Settlement Agreemein bealeen Tho7a, NUT, and Sierra Club 

WHEREAS. based on the agreements sct out herein, NWF and Sierra Club \Nish to 
withdraw their respective comments and hearing requests with respect to the TCEQ Application. 
and to abstain from further challenging, protesting, or contesting the TCEQ Application or the 
USACE Application for the associated Reservoir Project, except to the extent provided foi in this 
Seulcrnent Agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration. the sufficiency and 
adequacy of which the Parties acknowledge by their execution of this Settlement Agreement. and 
in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained in this Settlement Agreement, 
including the recitals set forth above which are hereby incorporated for all purposes. the Parties 
agree as folloiA s: 

AGREEMENT 

A. 	The District, without acknowledging or adrniuing the validity of any of NWF's or Sierra 
Club's concerns or comments relating to the TCEQ Application, agrees as follows: 

1. Ongoing Collaboration 

The District. in order to maintain the collaborath e relationship established with NWF 
and Sierra Club through the negotiation and execution of this Settlement Agreement. will 
continue to regularly communicate and coordinate with NWF and Sierra Club regarding 
the Reservoir Project and its water conservation. water quality. and mitigation efforts. By 
this coordination and communication, the District seeks to collaborate with NWF and 
Sierra Club to ensure that any actions the District pursues will have minimal 
environmental impacts, and in the event of such impacts. the District will continue to 
pursue mitigation so as to ensure such impacts arc sufficiently offset. 

With specific reference to water conservation, the District will keep NWF and Sierra 
Club notified of, and will invite representatives of NWF and Sierra Club to attend. 
meetings. presentations. or symposiums held for. or hosted %kith. the District, its Mernber 
Cities and Customers, and to provide an opportunity for NVv F and Sierra Club to afford 
feedback to the District and make recommendations to the District regarding such 
meetings, presentations. or symposiums. and the water conservation measures being 
addressed 

2. Revisions to Draft Permit. Draft Monitoring Plan, Draft Accounting Plan. and  

Draft Mitigation Plan 

This Settlement Agreement contemplates ccrtain revisions to the Draft Pcrmit, thc draft 
monitoring plan, and the draft accounting plan. Thc District agrees to usc its best cfforts 
to pursue TCF,Q's approval of any such revisions to such documents within a reasonable 
time, as agreed upon by the Parties, but, in any event. prior to the time that the TCEQ 
considers whether to refer the District's application to the State Office of Administrative 
Hearings for a contested casc hearing. 
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This Settlement Agreement also contemplates revisions to the mitigation plan to be 
implemented through the USACE permitting process in order to incorporate quantified 
targets for mitigation of adverse impacts to stream habitats resulting from the Reservoir 
Project. Those revisions are still under development at the time of the execution of this 
Settlement Agreement. The District agrees to seek and support the approval of. and to 
implement. mitigation measures providing at least as much mitigation for each category 
of affected habitat as set out in the January 2014 draft of the mitigation plan. with the 
addition of specific quantified targets for mitigation of adverse impacts to stream 
habitats, which are to be bascd on a quantification of thc habitat value of streams 
adyersel affected by the Reservoir Project. The District furthcr agrees to develop those 
revisions in good faith. based on the representations made to NWF and Sierra Club. and 
to provide NWF and Sierra Club at least fourteen (14) days to review and comment on 
the revised draft mitigation plan before it is presented to the USACE for review. 

Copies of the re% ised Draft Permit and thc revised monitoring plan. both revised as 
agreed upon by the Parties, arc included as Exhibit 1  and Exhibtt 2.  respectively, and arc 
incorporated herein. The revised accounting plan is still under development and the 
District agrees that the re% ised accounting plan it submits to TCEQ for approval will be 
consistent with Exhibit 1. 

The District acknowledges that the inclusion of the terms and conditions in the Draft 
Permit as incorporated in Exhibit 1  is material to the agreement of NWF and Sierra Club 
to unconditionally withdraw their respective hearing requests. as provided in Section 13.2. 
below and enter into this Agreement. The District agrees to use its best etTorts to ensure 
that the terms and conditions of the revised Draft Permit. incorporated as Exhibit 1.  arc 
included in the final permit issued to the District for the TCEQ Application. IC after 
NWF and Sierra Club withdraw their hearing requests. a contested ease hearing is held 
and it appears that the issuance of a final permit for thc TCEQ Application may not 
include the sante terrns and conditions as are included as Exhibit 1.  the District agrees to 
promptly notify and coordinate with NWF and Sierra Club regarding this possibility and 
to alTord NWF and Sierra Club the opportunity. through the District's filings and 
testiinony. to assist the District in responding to and objecting to proposed changes to the 
terms and conditions of the Draft Permit that arc inconsistent with the provisions of the 
Draft Permit included as Exhibit 1.  The District acknowledges that the provisions of this 
paragraph are material to the agreement by NWF and Sierra Club to undertake the 
obligations they have agreed to in this Settlement Agreement 

3. 	Dedication of City of Bonham Return Flows  

By contract dated December 21, 2004, the District supplies potable water to the City of 
Bonharn (-Bonham"). Scction 17(b) of the contract provides "No the extent that effluent 
produced by [Bonham] is discharged to watercourses of the State, the right of [Bonham] 
to reuse such effhient produced from its wastewater treatment plant is terminated. and 
NTMWD shall have the right as between thc partics, and pursuant to an) necessary 
atithori7ation of the State. to appropriate and reuse such discharged effluent." 
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Given its contract rights to Bonham's return flows. the District agrees to dedicate these 
return flows to the environment by passing them through the proposed reservoir and dain 
to Bois d'Arc Creek at certain times. The District agrees that, within sixty (60) days of 
the final permits pursuant to the TCEQ Application and thc USACE Application being 
issued and no longer subject to appeal. it will file, and diligently prosecute. an  application 
seeking to appropriate return flows associated with the City of Bonharn Wastewater 
Treatment Plant (TPDES Perrnit No. WQ0010070001) to the District. for use for various 
purposes. including for instream use protection purposes, for the Reservoir Project. The 
Parties acknowledge that it may be necessary to prosecute thc application to appropriate 
Bonham return flows in stages in order to achieve an appropriation of the return flows for 
instrcam use protection purposes and the District agrees to clo so, if nccessary to achieve 
that objective. The District also agrees to file and diligently prosecute an application to 
add instream use protection as an authorind use for Water Use Perrnit No. 12151 
("Permit 12151”) if such an application is necessary to achieve the purposes of this 
Section A.3. In particular, the District will use Bonham return flows to help comply with 
the subsistence flow requirements of Permit 12151. In the event Bonham return flows 
under thc District's control exceed 1 cfs during subsistence conditions. the District agrees 
to dedicate, and pass downstream through the dam. for environmental flow purposes any 
Bonham return flows in excess of the subsistence tlow requirements. 

The District acknowledges that the provisions of this paragraph arc material to the 
agreement by NWF and Sierra Club to undertake the obligations they have agreed to in 
this Settlement Agreement. 

4. 	Water Conservation 

a. Within sixty (60) days of the final permits being issued pursuant to the TCEQ 
Application and the USACE Application and no longer subject to appeal. or 
earlier at the discretion of the District, the District agrees to commission a 
comprehensive analysis of the potential for water use reduction and efficiency 
in the industrial. commercial. and institutional ("ICI-) sectors by ICI water 
users within the District's service arca; 

b. Within one hundred eighty (180) days of thc final permits beinu issued 
pursuant to the TCEQ Application and the USACE Application and no longer 
subject to appeal. or earlier at the discretion of the District. based on the 
findings of the ICI analysis described in Section A.4.a of this Settlement 
Agreement, the District agrees to develop, in cooperation with the District's 
Member Cities and Customers and in collaboration with ICI water users 
within the District's service area, a program to rcduce the per unit or per 
capita ICI water use within the District. including the incorporation of the ICI 
program as an enhanced watcr conservation strategy in the District's Water 
Conservation Plan (the "District WCP'). and the sctting of quantifiable targets 
for ICI watcr use reductions in the District WCP: 
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e. 	Within sixty (60) days of the final permits being issued pursuant to the TCEQ 
Application and the USACE Application and no longer suhject to appeal. or 
earlier at the discretion of the District, the District agrees to arnend the District 
WCP to include a goal of a minimum one percent (1%) per year reduction in 
Total Gallons Per Capita Per Day ("GPCD") (on a five-year rolling annual 
average), both with and without credit for reuse, with such annual goal to 
continue, as practicable. even when Total GPCD (both with and without credit 
for reuse) has reached 140 GPCD; 

d. Within one hundred eighty (180) days of the final permits being issued 
pursuant to the TCEQ Application and the USACE Application and no longer 
subject to appeal, or earlier at the discretion of the District. the District, 
working through and in cooperation with Mernber Cities and Customers, 
agrees to establish and incorporate as an enhanced water conservation strategy 
in the District's Model Water Conservation Plan for Mernbcr Cities and 
Customers. a program to provide rebates for the purchase and installation of 
high efficiency card- or coin-operated commercial clothes washcrs, as well as 
rebates for the purchase and installation or other high water efficiency and 
water conserving items. where such other rebates are determined to be cost-
effective; 

e. Within sixty (60) days of thc final permits being issued pursuant to the TCEQ 
Application and the USACE Application and no longer subject to appeal. or 
earlier at the discretion of the District. the District agrees to incorporate as one 
of the basic required water conservation strategies in the District's Model 
Water Conservation Plan for Member Cities and Customers the adoption of an 
increasing block water rate structure by those customers, so as to encourage 
water conservation and discourage excessive use and waste of water; and, 

f. Thc District agrees to commit to an ongoing annual budget for its water 
conservation programs that is adequate to implement the District WCP. which 
would, for at least the first ten (10) years following the date when final 
permits are issued pursuant to the TCEQ Application and thc USACE 
Application and are no longer subject to appeal. provide funding at least as 
high as the current (FY 2014) dollar amount, adjusted for inflation. 

The District acknowledges that the proN isions of this Paragraph 4 arc material to the 
agreement by NWF and Sierra Club to undertake the obligations they have agreed to in 
this Settlement Agreement. 

5. 	Riverby Ranch Water Rights  

To address and mitigate potential impacts associated with the development of the 
Reservoir Project. the District has proposed near-site mitigation on the l 4,958.58-acre 
Riverby Ranch. The District acquired this property for mitigation purposes because it is 
uniquely suited to afford appropriate mitigation for the Reservoir Project's impacts, 
including the federal goal of "no overall net loss of wetlands." In addition to the real 
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property associated with the mitigation site, the District also acquired two water rights. 
Permit Nos. 4033A and 4044A, which collectively authorize the diversion of up to 
9,159.332 acre-feet of water from several points on the Red River adjacent to the Rivcrby 
Ranch. for irrigation use on the Ranch (the "Riverby Water Rights"). Within ninety (90) 
days of the final permits being issued pursuant to the TCEQ Application and the USACE 
Application and no longer subject to appeal. the District agrees to file. and thereafter 
diligently prosecute, an application to add instrearn use protection as an authorized use 
for the Riverby Water Rights, at a location downstream of thc currently authorized 
diversion locations. 

The District's rnitigation consultants. Freese & Nichols. Inc.. have concluded that the 
water supply that could be afforded by the Riverby Water Rights may not be necessary 
for the long-term maintenance and management of the Rivcrby Ranch mitigation site. but 
that this artificial water supply rnay be useful in the initial phases of mitigation at the 
Riverby Ranch. The District agrees to make those water rights available, as appropriate. 
for the initial phases of mitigation. In the event such an artificial water supply is deemed 
useful beyond the initial phases of mitigation development at thc Riverby Ranch, based 
on the results of Year 5 monitoring as required in the District's mitigation plan. the 
District agrees to consider, in collaboration with USACE, whether to dedicate all or a 
portion of the Riverby Water Rights for use in connection with the Riverby Ranch 
mitigation sitc. If thc USACE determines such dedication necessary, the District agrees 
to dedicate. consistent with that determination, the Riverby Water Rights for mitigation 
purposes. 

In the event the entire water supply provided by the Riverby Water Rights is determined 
by the USACE not to bc necessary or appropriate for permanent dedication to and 
maintenance of the Riverby Ranch mitigation site. either through an express decision by 
the appropriate USACE officials or through a deemed decision, the District agrees to 
implement the two measures sct out below. A dccision that a permanent dedication is not 
necessary or appropriate shall be deemed to have been made if the appropriate USACE 
officials have not expressly determined that a permanent dedication is necessary or 
appropriate prior to the seventh anniversary of the date on which the permit issued 
pursuant to the USACE Application is no longer subject to appeal. The District agrees 
that, within ninety (90) days of the earlier of an express decision or a deemed decision as 
described in this paragraph. the District will: (1) dedicate the Riverby Water Rights to 
the Texas Water Trust for a term of not less than ten (10) years. to the extent such water 
rights arc not being used for a purpose other than instrearn usc protection by the District 
during such term; and (2) grant NWF Or the Sierra Club, or a designee, a right of first 
refusal to purchase thc Riverby Water Rights for instream use protection purposes if thc 
District determines to scll such water rights. 

B. 	NWF and Sierra Club agree to the following: 

I . 	Ongoing Collaboration  

NWF and Sierra Club. in order to maintain the collaborative relationship established with 
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the District through the negotiation and execution of this Settlement Agreernent. will 
continue to regularly comrnunicate and coordinate with the District regarding the 
Reservoir Project and the District's water conservation, water quality. and rnitigation 
efforts. By this coordination and communication, NWF and Sierra Club seek to 
collaborate with the District and to provide recommendations and feedback on the 
Reservoir Project to ensure that any actions the District pursues will have minimal 
enx ironrncntal irnpacts, and in the event of such impacts, mitigation to sufficiently offset 
such impacts. 

2. Withdraw Request for Contested Case Hearing 

NWF and Sierra Club agree that they shall each execute a Notice of Withdrawal letter to 
TCEQ to unconditionally withdraw their respective requests for hearing on the TCEQ 
Application within three (3) working days of the Effective Date of this Settlement 
Agreement. The Notice of Withdrawal letter shall take the form of the letter attached 
hereto as Exhibit 3.  In the event there is a contested case hearing or a court challenge on 
the District's TCEQ Application and if thc District affords NWF and Sierra Club a 
reasonable opportunity. through the District's filings and evidence in the relevant 
proceeding. to support thc inclusion of permit terms consistent with Exhibit 1.  NWF and 
Sierra Chib agree to restrict their participation in any such proceedings to assisting the 
District's efforts to ensure thc inclusion of permit terms and conditions in any final 
permit issued by TCEQ that arc consistent. or riot inconsistent, with the terms and 
provisions of the Draft Permit included in Exhibit 1.  NWF and Sierra Club acknowledge 
that the provisions of this paragraph arc material to the District's agreement to undertake 
the obligations it has agreed to in this Settlernent Agreement. 

3. Agreement to Not Oppose Resen oir Project and Associated Permitting 

Except as contemplated in Section B.4. of this Settlerncnt Agreement, NWF and Sierra 
Club agree that they will not participate in, or fund other groups participation in, any 
other proceeding before TCEQ. or any other state or federal agency, or administrative. 
state or federal court. for the purpose of opposing. contesting. litigating. or appealing: (1) 
the TCEQ Application; (2) the USACE Application and the associated Clean Water Act 
Section 401 Certification: and (3) the Environmental impact Statement (—EIS") required 
for the USACE Application. NWF and Sierra Club acknowledge that the provisions of 
this paragraph are material to the District's agreement to undertake the obligations it has 
agreed to in this Settlement Agreement. 

4. Comments and Challenge to EIS and USACE Permit; Defense of Permit Terrns  

NWF and SietTa Club may choose to file written comments on the draft EIS to be 
published in response to the USACE Application and nothing in this Settlement 
Agreernent prevents them from doing so, subject to thc terms or this Section 8.4. If 
NWF and/or Sierra Club do file written comments. they hereby agree to provide the 
District any such comments on the draft EIS at least thirty (30) days in advance of the last 
date authorized foi filing comments on the draft EIS, and to delay their filing of 
comments twenty-one (21) days after providing the comments to the District so that the 
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District rnay seek to address same. However, if the comment period on the draft EIS is 
less than ninety (90) days, those tirnes periods shall be adjusted proportionately (e.g.. if 
the cornrnent period is 60 days. NWF and Siena Club will provide a draft of comments to 
the District at least twenty (20) days in advance of the comment deadline and will afford 
the District at least fourteen (14) days to address the comments of NWF and/or Sierra 
Club prior to the filing of such comments). In the event the District fails to address such 
comments to the satisfaction of NWF or Sierra Club. NWF and Sierra Club each 
reserves the right to submit public comments on the draft EIS to USACE. 

NWF is a national organization and Sicrra Club is part of a national organization and. as 
a result. both have interests in broader national and regional issues that must be 
considered in agreeing to limit their ability to participate in litigation. NWF and Sierra 
Club's previously summarized agreement not to participate in, or fund participation in. 
any proceeding challenging the EIS or the permit issued pursuant to the USACE 
Application (the "'USACE Permin only applies if those documents are consistent with 
this Settlement Agreement and if. in the good faith judgment of NWF or Sierra Club. 
such a challenge is not necessary to prevent the potential creation of significant adverse 
precedent on important policy issues beyond the adequacy of mitigation for specific 
impacts related to the Reservoir Project as identified in the January 2014 draft mitigation 
plan. Although NWF and Sierra Club consider such an eventuality highly unlikely. 
because neither the EIS nor the Record of Decision is in existence at this time and 
because there is no way to fully anticipate what issucs might be raised in those proccsses, 
it is not possible to eliminate that possibility entirely. In the interest of maintaining the 
collaborative relationship that has been created with the District. in the unlikely event that 
NWF or Siena Club identify the potential need to pursue a challenge to the EIS or the 
USACE Pcrmit. NWF and Sierra Club agree that they will notify the District &s soon as 
reasonably possible and will makc reasonable efforts to work cooperatively with the 
District in an attempt to resolve the issue or issues in order to avoid the filing of such a 
challenge. NWF and Sierra Club also reserve the right to participate in any proceeding 
challenging the EIS and USACE Permit to the extent the documents are inconsistent with 
this Settlement Agreement. 

In addition to the rights to challenge the EIS or USACE Permit preserved to them in the 
preceding paragraph, NWF and Sierra Club may participate in any court challenge to thc 
USACE Permit for the sole purpose of supporting the inclusion of terrns consistent with 
Sections A.2 and A.5 of this Settlement Agreement. as such provisions relate to the 
mitigation plan and the implementation and maintenance of mitigation as required by 
USACE. NWF and Sierra Club acknowledge that the provisions of this paragraph arc 
rnaterial to the District's agreement to undertake the obligations it has agreed to in this 
Settlement Agreement. 

C. 	Additional Conditions 

1. 	The Parties expressly agree that the obligations contained in this Settlement 
Agreernent for actions beyond thc agreement to pursue changes to the Draft Permit 
as reflected in Exhibit 1  and accompanying documents and to the mitigation plan 
are conditioned on the receipt by thc District of final permits that arc not subject to 
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appeal from TCEQ and USACF, regarding the TCEQ Application and USACE 
Application. 

2. The provisions of Section B of this Settlement Agreement are critical to thc 
District's decision to accept revisions to the Draft Permit as reflected in Exhibit 1  
and to enter into this Settlement Agreement, and represent thc consideration for the 
District's entering into this Settlement Agreement. 

3. The provisions of Section A of this Settlement Agreement are critical to the 
decisions by NWF and Sierra Club to withdraw their hearing requests and to agree, 
as set out herein. to lirnit their ability to litigate the granting of permits pursuant to 
the TCEQ Application and USACE Application. and represent the consideration 
for NWF and Sierra Club entering into this Settlement Agreement. 

4. If a permit containing provisions substantially different than those in Exhibit 1 is 
ultirnately proposed or approved by TCEQ in response to the TCEQ Application. 
the District retains the right to pursue all administratil, e and judicial remedies to 
contest such a permit. If the District affords NWF and Sierra Club a reasonable 
opportunity, through the District's filings and evidence in the relevant proceeding, 
to support the inclusion of perrnit terms consistcnt with Exhibit 1, the agreement 
above by NWF and Sierra Club to forego opposition to the issuance of a perrnit 
consistent with Exhibit I shall preclude their participation in such proceedings for 
any purpose other than to assist the District's efforts to ensure inclusion of terms 
consistent with Exhibit 1, as long as the District complies with terms and 
conditions of this Settlement Agreement. 

5. The agreement by NWF and Sierra Club hei ein to limit participation in any 
proceedings challenging the TCEQ Application and USACE Application includes 
a commitment by NWF and Sierra Club to not fund any individual or entity in 
participating in any proceedings challenging the TCEQ Application and/or the 
USACE Application. except in a manner that would be consistent with Section B.4 
of this Settlement Agreement if NWF or Sierra Club were the entity opposing the 
USACE Application. 

6. This Settlement Agreement shall be governed by. and construed and enforced 
under the laws of the State of Texas 

7. This Settlement Agreement was executed in Travis County. Texas and the 
obligations of each of thc Parties to this Settlement Agreement shall be performed 
or arc performable in Travis County, Texas or Collin County, Texas, as 
appropriate. The Parties expressly agree that all judicial proceedings to enforce any 
of the provisions of this Settlement Agreement shall take place in Travis County. 
Texas or Collin County, Texas. 

S. 	This Settlement Agreement contains the entire agreement of the Parties with 
respect to the subject matter of this Settlement Agreement. No agreement. 
statement, or promise madc by any Party or by or to any employee. agent. or 
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officer of any Party. that is noi contained in this Settlement Agreement shall be 
valid. binding, or of any force or effect. Any arnendments to this Settlement 
Agreement must bc in writing and signed b) the Parties. 

9. 	This Settlement Agreement shall bc binding upon the Parties hereto and their 
respective successors, heirs. and representatives. 

1 O. 	With the exception of any provision material to the Parties execution of this 
Settlement Agreement, or to the extent it would otherwise frustrate the central 
purpose of this Settlement Agreement, if one or more provisions contained in this 
Settlement Agreement shall for any reason be held invalid. illegal. or 
unenforceable in any respect. such invalidity, illegality. or unenforceability shall 
not affect any other provision hereof. and this Settlement Agrcement shall be 
construed as if such invalid. illegal. or unenforceable provisions had never been 
contained herein. 

l 1. The Parties agree that monetary damages for breach of this Settlement Agreement 
may be difficult to quantify, that under no circumstances shall monetary damaaes 
be available as a remedy for a breach of this Settlement Agreement, and that the 
obligations of this Settlement Agreement shall be enforceable only through 
injunctive or other equitable relief. Therefore. if any Party fails to perform any 
obligation in accordance with the terms, provisions and conditions of this 
Settlement Agreement, then the other Party may institute suit for specific 
performance against the non-performing Party to compel performance of the 
obl igation. 

1 /. 	This Settlement Agreement is based upon the acthe participation of the Parties. 
Neither thc execution nor the delivery of this Settlement Agreement shall create or 
constitute a partnership. joint venture, or any other form of business organization 
or arrangement between the Parties, except for thc contractual arrangements 
specifically set forth in this Settlement Agreement. No Party shall have any power 
to assume or create any obligation on behalf of the other Party. 

13. 	The obligations under this Settlement Agreement shall be conditioned upon the 
execution of the Settlement Agreement by authorized representatives of the 
Parties. Each person signing on behalf of the Parties hereby confirms that he/she 
has the authority to execute this Settlement Agreement on behalf of the Party 
indicated by his/her sianature and to bind such Party. The Parties further agree to 
execute such memoranda, documcnts, or agreements as rnay be required in the 
future to implement this Settlement Agreement. 

(signatures on /allowing pages( 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto actmg under authonty of their respective 
governing bodies have caused this Settlement Agreement to be duly executed in several 
counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, all as of the day and year first above 
written, which is the Effective Date of this Settlement Agreement 

NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

ATTEST. _.----------- 

By 	/  
Terry Sam Anderson, Secretary of the Board 

[signature on follois nig page] 
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